Preface

This Report for the year 2005-06 and 2006-07 deals with the results of audit
of the accounts of Panchayat Raj | ngtitutions in the State of Sikkim.

This report has been prepared for submission to the Government of Sikkim
in accordance with the provision of the section 48(3) of Sikkim Panchayat
Act, 1993.

The cases mentioned in the report are among those which came to notice
mainly in course of audit of accounts of Zilla Panchayats and Gram
Panchayats for the years 2003-2004 to 2006-07.

The purpose of this report isto give overviews of the functioning of PRIs in
the State of Sikkim and to draw the attention of the executive Department
and PRIsfor remedial actions and improvement wherever necessary.

This being the first Technical I nspection Report for the PRIs of the State of
Sikkim, suggestions for improvement of the same is welcome from the Gowt.
of Sikkim and PRIs.



This report contains two chapters. The opening chapter contains an
overview of the Panchayat Raj Institution in the state and deficiencies in
the accounting procedures. Chapter 2 consists of audit observations on
implementation of Sampoorna Grameen Rojgar Yojana and miscellaneous
irregularities.

Every year the amount actually released was higher than the previous year.
In absence of any information on total expenditure by PRIs out of fund
received by them it was not clear whether the release of such funds were
based on the absorption capacity of implementing agencies.

(Paragraph 1.7)

As per Eleventh Finance Commission guidelines the database for
maintenance of accounts were required to be developed by the State
Government (as they were primarily responsible for audit)in the format
prescribed by C&AG at the District and State level to make it freely
available at V-Sat. The administrative Department had neither initiated
any step for audit by the State Govt. nor created any data base.
(Paragraph 1.8).

Due to non issue of directives from State Government regarding fixation
of time schedule for implementation of recommendation of State Finance
Commission the Gram Panchayats/Zilla Panchayats could not impose
taxes and duties and prepare annual budget.
Even after approximately 5 years of constitution of District Planning
Committee under 74"™ Amendment Act 1992 of constitution of India, it
neither consolidated the plans prepared by the Panchayat nor prepared
Draft Development Plan in all the four districts.
(Paragraph 1.8)
Lack of coordination between Rural Management and Development
Department and Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India led to delay in release
of the 1* installment of Twelfth Finance Commission grants (2005-06) by
122 days. Further, due to delay in utilization of the grants released,
Government of India did not release the 2" installment of 2005-06 and 1°*
and 2nd installments of 2006-07 and 2007-08 amounting to Rs. 6.50 crore,
which resulted in non implementation of the envisaged development
works thereby depriving the beneficiaries of intended benefits. In addition
State Government fund amounting to Rs. 3.90 lakh also remained blocked.
(Paragraph 1.12).
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The State Government not only defaulted by delayed release of funds
ranging between 30 and 180 days but persistently short released its share
aggregating Rs.139.54 lakh.

(Paragraph 6.2& 6.3)

Inordinate and avoidable delay in remittance of fund between SRDA and
SGRY cell (both Housed in the same Building in Gangtok) ranged between
8 days and 92 days, and that of SGRY Cell to ZPs and GPs ranged between
50 days and 120 days leading to delayed implementation of programme
besides loss of interest of Rs. 6.75 lakh.

(Paragraph 6.3)

Despite prohibition in the guidelines, SGRY Cell, ZPs & G.Ps diverted
Rs.58.46 lakh from scheme fund towards non permissible works,
inadmissible payment of transportation charges and payment of
transportation charges in excess of limit fixed by Government of India and
conversely appended certificate that scheme fund had not been diverted or
embezzled while claiming next installment from the Ministry.

(Paragraph 7.3)

A sum of Rs.271.95 lakh incurred on execution of non-infrastructure
development assets, execution of work with higher specification of materials
not commensurate with specific provision was inadmissible as per scheme
guideline.

(Paragraph7.4 & 7.5)

Action of the Department to engage private contractor for transportation of
food grains instead of Sikkim Nationalized Transport (Transport
Department) led not only to violation of guidelines but also involved extra
payment of Rs.35.07 lakh owing to higher rate and deprival of 65.682
maydays generation.

Non Preparation of Rural standard SOR resulted in not only inflated cost but
also non creation of assets worth Rs.384.35 lakh

(Paragraph 7.5)
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Chapter —| — An overview of Panchayat Raj I nstitutions

[ CHAPTER—I }

With a view to promote greater autonomy at the grass root level and to involve
people in identification and implementation of developmental programmes,
the Seventy third Constitutional Amendment Act, 1992 was promulgated. The
main features of the amendment are:

o Establishment of a three tier structure of local self-government in rural
areas i.e. panchayats at the village, Intermediate and District levels®.

e Regular elections every five years.

e Proportionate seat reservation for SCs / STs as well as for women not
only in membership of Panchayats but also for posts of chairpersons.

e Constitution of State Finance Commissions to recommend measures to
improve the finances of Local bodies.

e Constitution of State Election Commissions.

e Gram Sabhas at the Gram Panchayat level.

Besides being institutions of self government and performing agency functions
in respect of Central or State government sponsored schemes of community
development or direct delivery programmes, the PRIs were intended to be
developed as powerful institutions of economic development. The eleventh
schedule of the constitution enlists 29 functions to be devolved to the PRIs.
However, it does not automatically confer any powers to them to carry out
these devolved functions. The State legislature has been empowered to decide
and confer powers and responsibilities in this regard.

Consequent to the 73™ amendment, the Sikkim Panchayat Act, 1993 was
enacted which envisaged a two-tier Panchayat system in the state of Sikkim.
The Act came into force w.e.f. 10" August 1995. The first general election for
the Zilla Panchayats and Gram Panchayats was held in 1997. Since then the
general elections are being held every five years and the last general election
was held in may 2002 excepting two peculiar panchayats in North District
(Dzumsa) where the elections are held every year.

The Act extends to the whole of Sikkim (except small towns) and a population
of 4.8 lakh come under the purview of the Act.

! It was also provided that panchayats at the intermediate level may not be constituted in a
State having a population not exceeding twenty lakh.
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1.2 Organizational structure of the PRIs

There are 4 Zilla Panchayats and 166 Gram Panchayats in the state.
Rural Management & Development Department (RMDD) is in the charge of
administrative control over the effective running of the system.

The organogram given below depicts the organizational structure of the
department and the PRIs.
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\1.3 Power s, functions and duties vested with the PRIs \

The Act vests a PRI with the following powers and duties: (i) to prepare
development plan/annual action plan; (ii) to implement schemes for economic
development and social justice as may be drawn up by, or entrusted upon it (In
pursuance of 11™ Schedule of the constitution); in respect of 20 devolved
functions,. (iii) to manage or maintain any work of public utility and (iv) to
collect revenue for utilization of such funds for development work.

|14 Audit arrangement for PRIs. |

Accounts of PRIs are being maintained as per Sikkim Gram Panchayat
(Financial ) Rule ,2004 and Sikkim Zilla Panchayat (Financial)Rule,2001. As
per provision of the Sikkim Panchayat Act, 1993 the State Government is to
appoint Auditor for audit of the accounts of ZP and GP. As per
recommendations of Eleventh Finance Commission and guideline issued by
Ministry of Finance, the Comptroller and Auditor General of India is to
exercise technical guidance and supervision over the Director, Local Fund
Audit / any other authority vested with audit of PRIs. As no DLFA exists in
the State, Accountant General of Sikkim had been entrusted with audit of
PRIs under section 20(1) of C&AG, DPC Act initially for a period of five
years with effect from August 2001. This was however amended (October
2004) and in addition to above provision the C&AG has also been entrusted
the audit of accounts of PRIs .

Audit of the Gram Panchayat is being conducted triennially and ZPs annually
by the office of the Accountant General since May 2003. Audit methodology
and procedure adopted for audit was as per audit guidelines /Standards
Prescribed by C&AG.

\1.5 Funding and lodging of funds

The PRIs are solely funded by the Government. The funds for ZPs and GPs
are to be kept in Savings Bank Account at the nearest Scheduled Bank or a
Co-operative Bank. Centrally Sponsored Scheme funds are kept in banks in
Savings Account according to guidelines of the respective schemes.
Expenditure from these accounts are incurred on village development
activities, office expenses and contingencies as per requirement. Payment of
cheques are requires to be authorized by the designated State Govt . Officer.

| 1.6 Source of Revenue

In terms of Section 39(1) and 40(1) of Sikkim Panchayat Act, 1993 subject to
the rates which may be fixed by the State Government, a ZP may levy taxes,
rates, and fee on the subject mentioned at clause (a) to (I) of Rule 40. Similarly
Zilla Panchayat may also levy taxes, rates and fees with the approval of State
Government on the subject mentioned in 77(1), clause (a) to (k) of Sikkim
Panchayat Act, 1993.
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Despite the provisions as above, the GPs and ZPs had neither collected nor
taken any step to identify the areas where taxes can be imposed by it for
obtaining approval of the Government. The broad source of revenue both —
Central and State for the period from 2002-03 to 2006-07 are given below:-
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EFC TFC SGRY NREGA TOTAL
ZP [ GP | zP | GP zP GP zpP GP zpP GP zP GP zpP GP
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
02-03 109.80 350.26 | 141.99 602.05 22.80 94.80 49.64 58.00 22524 827.29
03-04 105.80 57540 | 375.68 1056.88 200.00 1660.00 152.49 108.00 4363 1217 2176.29 323317
04-05 182.40 51411 | 249.16 945.67 200.00 830.00 177.00 103.00 1310.00 2255.67
05-06 39.00 | 91.00 | 862.20 | 213.40 1205.60 200.00 1660.00 178.09 115.85 25.60 6.14 2185.68 3391.28
06-07 51807 | 29891 | 312.35 | 46852 | 1597.85 240.00 1660.00 165.00 75.65 10.00 2.00 2152.65 3750.50
Total 398.00 | 39.00 | 91.00 | 2820.04 | 1279.14 | 312.35 | 46852 | 5408.05 840.00 5832.80 767.38 45214 137.23 20.31 8049.86 13457.91

* In addition rice valued Rs 587.30 lakh was also released to PRIs during 2002-03 to 2006-07, which were not reflected in the above table.
Thus from the year 2002-03 to 2006-07 total receipt including food grains of PRI was Rs 13,704.56 lakh.
(Source:Rural Management &Development Department)
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| 1.7 Budgetary Control

The following table shows the provisions in the State budget and release of
funds there against by the RMDD alongwith funds actually made available to
the PRIs during 2002-03 to 2006-07.

(Rsin Lakh)
Y ear Budget Provision Amount Released Of which
amount
actually
released to
PRIs
Plan Non Plan Non
Plan Plan
2002-03 254.24 22.80 254.24 22.80 277.04
2003-04 2226.29 22.80 2226.29 0.00 2226.29
2004-05 | 830+662.40 22.80 | 830+662.40 0.00 662.40
2005-06 2153.94 22.80 2153.94 0.00 2153.94
2006-07 2175.00 22.80 2140.65 0.00 2140.65
Total 7471.87 | 114.00 7437.52 22.80 7460.32

(Source: Rural Management and Development Department)

The RMDD had no consolidated information on the amount of funds received
by PRIs directly from the Govt. of India during the period.

Apart from the above funds, the PRIs received Rs 1.66 crore during 2002-03
to 2005-06 from various line department for implementation of Programme for
socio economic Development within their functional area.

The RMDD could not however furnish any information on total expenditure
by the PRIs out of the Fund received by them during the above period. In the
absence of centralized consolidation and lack of details at the individual PRI
level, it was not possible to assess the final position of PRIs as a whole.
Accepting the above observation the department intimated that they had
engaged a private auditor for the year 2005-06 to prepare annual accounts
which will indicate the expenditure and balance of funds.

Thus, out of above 5 years, fund position of GPs for only one year was
available with the department.

1.8 Allocation and Utilisation of Eleven Finance Commission and
State Finance Commission grants

EFC Grant- The total share of Sikkim under EFC grant was 5.30 crore of
which Rs 5.29 crore was received and distributed to PRIs. The district wise
disbursement was as under:-
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(Rupeesin lakh)

Sl.No. Nameof | Through whom disbursed Total Amount
District no. of | disbursed
GPs
1. East District Development 50 159.35
Officer ( East)
2. North District Development Officer 20 63.73
(North)
3. West District Development Officer 51 162.52
( West)
4. South District Development Officer 45 143.40
(South)
Total 166 529.00

The year wise allocation and Utilisation of EFC grants are as under

(Rupeesin lakh)

Y ear Allocation Madeto Expenditure Remarks
Gram Panchayat
2000-01 25.00 25.00 Fully utilised
2001-02 106.00 106.00 -do-
2002-03 109.80 109.80 -do-
2003-04 105.80 105.80 -do-
2004-05 182.40 182.40 -do-
Total 529.00 529.00

As per Para 2.2 of EFC Guideline, a portion of Local bodies’ grants were
provided for maintenance of accounts and audit and for development of
database. The database was required to be developed at the district, State and
Central Government levels to be made easily accessible by computerization.
The ultimate aim was to make it freely available thought V-sat. Accordingly
Rs 13 lakh was provided for Creation of database. The data was required to be
collected and compiled in Standard format as prescribed by C&AG. However,
no database was created as of November 2007. The responsibility for creation
of database rested with the State Government as they were primarily
responsible for the audit of accounts of PRIs as envisaged in Panchayat Act
(Rule 48). It was seen that the administrative department had not initiated any
step for audit by the State Government nor created any database. This was
disquieting in view of prescription of formats which interalia comprised
annual budget estimate, receipt and payment etc. to facilitate database by
RMDD. in consultation with AG.

Further, Rs 6.36 lakh provided for maintenance of accounts were utilised in
full for maintenance of accounts by GPs and ZPs in the formats prescribed by
AG in consultation with RMDD. It was noticed that the prescribed formats
were issued to all the GPs. Although datas were not created but annual
accounts of all GPs were prepared through the chartered accountant upto
2005-06 at one go.
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SFC Grant - The 73™ Constitutional amendment provides that every five
years, the State Government shall appoint a Finance Commission to review the
financial position of the Panchayats and recommend as to (i) the distribution
between the State and the Panchayats, of the net proceeds of taxes, duties, tolls
and fees leviable by the State, which may be apportioned between them and
how allocation would be made among various tiers of panchayats; (ii) what
taxes, duties, tolls and fees may be assigned to the Panchayats; and (iii) grants-
in-aid to Panchayats. The report of the Commission together with a
memorandum of action on it was to be laid before the State legislature.
In pursuance of Article 243l of the constitution (Seventy Third) Amendment
Act, 1992 the State Government constituted the First State Finance
Commission in 1998 and the Second State Finance Commission in 2003. The
Second State Finance Commission had submitted a report which was
examined by a Committee of Senior Officers constituted by RMDD.
The Committee examined the Report and submitted its recommendations to
Govt, which was tabled and passed in the State assembly during February
2006. The SFC had recommended broadly 8 points in connection with
financial matters. The main recommendations were as under:-
= Introduction of new taxes, Rates, Fees etc- These were mainly on User
charges for drinking water, User charges for the use of Irrigation water
for Irrigation channels, Taxes on issue of clearance certificate for
construction of new houses, fee for occupation of Govt. constructed
Haat sheds, Taxes on fairs, Mela markets and entertainments, Service
charges for registration of birth and death etc.
= Preparation of Budget and enactment of Sikkim Gram Panchayat
Financial Rule.
= Proper Planning, Monitoring and evaluation of the Programme.
= Reconciliation of Accounts.

In all cases of recommendation some portions were accepted, some portion are
under study on the assessment and the rest have been kept in abeyance. The
PRIs have been directed to prepare annual budget with effect from 2008-09.

In reply to slow implementation of recommendation of SFC, the RMDD stated
that the recommendation of SFC requires preparatory measures to be taken.
The introduction of taxes charges, fees, etc requires Act and Rules to be
framed. These are yet to be framed by the State Government. The PRIs were
dependent on grants from Government through various departments, hence
annual budget were not prepared. . It further stated that the administration of
the PRIs are being streamlined through establishment of the Block
Administrative Centres and strengthening the Zilla Panchayats administration.
The Finance Commission Division of the Finance, Revenue and Expenditure
Department has been identified to follow up on the recommendations of the
SFC. The strengthening of planning, monitoring and evaluation is being
conducted. The accounts are being reconciled since 2005-06.

Thus there was delay in implementation of recommendation due to non
fixation of time limit to the Committee of Senior Officers for submission of
report and secondly due to non issue of directives from the Government for
implementation of recommendation passed by the Government even after one
year from date of acceptance of recommendation at the assembly by the
Government. Further action in this regard is awaited.
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1.9  Sectoral Analysis

The information regarding budget provision, release of fund and expenditure
incurred under Plan and Non Plan on important sectors like education, health,
nutrition, social forestry, solid waste management, sanitation, water and
housing etc was not accounted by Rural Management & Development
Department. Hence, the progress of work done under these important sectors
could not be analysed.

Accepting the above observation department stated that fund was provided to
PRIs alongwith guidelines for utilization under the above sector.

110 District Planning Committee

The 74™ Amendment Act, 1992 of Constitution provides for the constitution
of District Planning Committee (DPC) to consolidate the plans prepared by the
Panchayat into the Draft Development plan for the district. The amendment
also envisages active involvement of the people (beneficiaries/use group) in
formulation of District Plan and implementation of scheme/maintenance of
assets created. Keeping in view the above provision, DPC was constituted in
all the four districts w.e.f. 25 September.2003. However, the DPC neither
consolidated the Plans prepared by the Panchayat nor prepared the Draft
Development plan for the district as of East, West, North and South.

Accepting the above observation the department stated that the PRIs prepared
its five year plan in 2006 for the first time. These plans were consolidated by
DPC and forwarded to the Planning Department. The preparation of annual
plans was proposed to start from 2008-09.

Further action is this regard is awaited. (October 2007).

| 111 Assets Management

There is no centralized system of accountal of value of assets created by the
PRI. Almost 50 percent of PRIs did not maintain Moveable and Immovable
Assets registers. Thus year wise position of value of assets created could not
be ascertained in audit. Further there is no record to establish the accountal of
transferred assets and liabilities. Despite codal provision and observations
made by audit for physical verification of Assets, the same was not conducted
by PRISs.

In reply, the department stated that assets register was maintained since 2005-
06, but in absence of any documentary evidence the reply cannot be accepted.

| 112 XlIth Finance Commission Grant

Sikkim’s share under the XlIth Finance Commission (TFC) Grants payable
during the period 2006-10 is Rs 13.00 crore for PRIs. PRIs are to utilise the
funds for scheme of water supply and sanitation. The state has to mandatorily
transfer the grants released by the centre to PRIs within 15 days of the same
being credited to the State’s Account. In case of delayed transfer to PRIs
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beyond the specified period of 15 days, the State Government shall transfer to
PRIs interest at Bank rate alongwith such delayed transfer of grants.
The Particulars of receipt and release of fund in this regard are given below.

(Rupees in crore)

Sl. | Allocat | Period | Year of | Amou | Amount | Amo | ZPs | GPs

No [ion of receipt nt Year of | unt

. fund Release

1 13.00 2006- | 2005-06 | 1.30 2006-07 |2.60 | 0.39 |0.91
2010

2 2007-08 |2.60 | 0.78 | 1.82

It would be seen from the table above, that although the State Government
received the TFC grants during 2005-06, it was released to the PRIs only
during 2006-07 after the delay of 122 days. Though interest on delayed
transfer of grants was required to be transferred along with the release of
grants to the PRIs, the State Government has not transferred interest at bank
rates@ 3.5 percent applicable for saving account for such delayed transfer of
TFC grants (1.52 lakh). Finance department had agreed to pay the interest
amounting to Rs1.20 Lakh (March 2007),but the same could not be released to
the PRIs It was also observed that though allocation of Rs 36.40 lakh was
communicated to the RMDD in March 2006, the grants could not be utilized
due to non-receipt of communication/clarification regarding short release of
Rs 93.60 lakh. The RMDD transferred the TFC grant only in July 2006 after
receipt of allocation for the entire grant of Rs 1.30 crore.

Thus, lack of co-ordination between RMDD and Ministry of Finance led to
delay in release of the 1% instalment of TFC grants (2005-06) by 122 days.
Further, due to delay in utilization of the grants released, GOI did not release
the 2" instalment of 2005-06 and the 1% and 2™ instalment of 2006-07and
2007-08 amounting Rs 6.50 crore resulting in non-implement-ation of the
envisaged development works thereby depriving the beneficiaries of the
intended benefits. In addition state government fund amounting to Rs. 3.90
lakh also remained blocked.

1.13 Internal Audit.

As per section 48(2) of Sikkim Panchayat Act, 1993 an officer not below the
rank of Chief Accounts Officer of the Sikkim State Finance and Accounts
Service appointed by the State Govt. shall audit the accounts of Gram
Panchayat as soon as may be after the end of each financial year in the manner
provided under chapter IX of the Act. It was observed that no such internal
audit of Panchayat institution was conducted till date (October 2007).

\1.14 Irregular Expenditure amounting to Rs 33.84 lakh

As per Rule 126 and 127 of Sikkim Financial Rules, purchases costing Rs.0.10
lakh and above are to be made through State Trading Corporation of Sikkim.
In exceptional cases of urgency, direct purchases are to be made with the
specific prior approval of the Finance Department. When purchases are made

10
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from open market directly the system of open competitive tender should be
adopted.

A test check of 22 GPs of West District upto 2006 revealed that in all cases an
amount of Rs 33.84 lakh was paid to various suppliers for purchase of various
items without observing prescribed procedure.

The matter was reported to the department. Further reply is awaited (March
2008).

1.15 Non maintenance/production of Records

As per rule 7(1) and (2) of “Sikkim Gram Panchayat Financial Rules 2004”,
the accounts of the Gram Panchayat Funds shall be maintained in the manner
specified in the rule and the various forms set out in the schedules appended to
this rules. It shall be mandatory for each Gram Panchayat to prepare and
maintain following books of accounts and statement in the prescribed forms.
Cash Book

Monthly receipt and payment accounts
Annual receipt and payment accounts

Monthly reconciliation statement

Inventory register for moveable assets

Inventory register for immoveable assets

However a test check of 80 GP out of 166 GP revealed non maintenance of
records in all the GP as required under aforesaid/ above mentioned rules. Due
to non maintenance of basic records financial position of the Panchayats could
not be ascertained in audit. Details of such cases are given in appendixl.
Further, during the test check of records in respect of 20 GPs, the details of
which are given in the appendix I, it was revealed that the respective GPs
could not produce the relevant records given below as required by audit.

0] Cash Book. - 14 PRI

(i)  Asset Register — 13 PRI

(iii)  Paid vouchers — 12.80 lakh.

Reasons for non production of records are still awaited (March 2008).

ocoukrwnpE
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CHAPTER-II

PERFORMANCE AUDIT AND OTHER TOPICS

21 SAMPOORNA GRAMIN ROZGAR YOJANA.

Sampoorna Grameen Rozgar Yojana was launched by GOI as a centrally
sponsored scheme by merging Jawahar Gram Samridhi Yojana (JGSY) and
the Employment Assurance Scheme (EAS) to provide greater thrust to
additional wage employment, infrastructural development for sustainable
employment and food security in rural areas. Performance Audit of SGRY for
the period 2002-03 to 2006-07 disclosed selection and sanction of works by
SGRY cell instead of GPs and ZPs themselves negating the intent of the
Government to empower the Panchayats, inadequate fund management and
engagement of contractors etc. Inadequacies were noticed in fund
management as there were inconsistencies between actual expenditure and the
UCs submitted to GOI; delayed receipt of funds from GOI and the
consequential delay in its release to the ZPs and Panchayats; non- release of
state share within the prescribed time and in full; non-utilisation and blockage
of funds; etc. Programme implementation was characterized by non
preparation of Annual Action plan; failure to earmark appropriate funds for
SC/ST, endemic labour, etc.; diversion of programme fund for unauthorised
works; non- execution of labour intensive works; non- payment of wages in
presence of Panchayat members; failure to utilise locally available manpower
and materials; delayed payment of wages to labourers; disbursement of wages
in cash instead of cash and food grain; failure to ensure reservation of 30 per
cent mandays for women; disbursement of food grains without
acknowledgement of the beneficiaries; etc .

Analysis of execution of works revealed engagement of contractors for
execution of works in violation of guidelines; non- framing of Rural Schedule
of Rates; repetition of work leading to wasteful expenditure; execution of
works which did not help in infrastructural development; absence of
coordination with other scheme such as PMGSY; submission of incorrect
utilisation certificates; etc. Flaw in distribution of foodgrains as part of
wages under SGRY as evidenced by diversion of foodgrains for National Food
for Work Programme, wastage of rice owing to prolonged storage and
leakages in the godowns; etc. reduced the effectiveness of the scheme.

Highlights
First and second instalment of Central share of Rs. 77.90 lakh and Rs 1.23

crore for stream — |l for the year 2001-02 and 2002-03 was received
belatedly in April 2002 and April 2003 respectively leading to delayed

13
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execution of programme. The State Government not only defaulted by
delayed release of funds ranging between 30 and 180 days but persistently
short released its share aggregating Rs 139.54 lakh.

(Paragraph-6.2& 6.3)

Inordinate and avoidable delay in remittance of fund between SRDA and
SGRY Ceéll (both housed in the same building in Gangtok) ranged
between 8 days and 92 days, and that of SGRY Cell to ZPs and GPs
ranged between 50 days and 120 days leading to delayed implementation
of the programme besides loss of interest of Rs. 6.75 lakh. This was
further compounded by delay in release of funds by ZPs to GPs ranging
between 15 days and three months.

(Paragraph-6.3)

None of the ZPs (4) and GPs (166) prepared AAP during the period
covered under audit and in many cases works for execution by ZPs and
GPs wer e sanctioned by SGRY Cell on the basis of recommendations by
MLASs, Ministersand other influential persons.

(Paragraph-7.1)

Despite prohibition in the guideline, SGRY Céll, ZP & GP diverted a fund
of Rs. 58.46 lakh from scheme fund towards non permissible work,
inadmissible payment of transportation charges and Payment of
transportation charge in excess of limit fixed by GOI and conversely
appended certificate that scheme fund had not been diverted or
embezzled while claiming next instalments from the Ministry.

(Paragraph 7.3)

A sum of Rs.271.95 lakh incurred on execution of non infrastructure
development assets, execution of work with higher specification of
material not commensurate with specific provison which was
inadmissible as per scheme guideline.

(Paragraph 7.4 & 7.5)

Action of the Department to engage private contractor for transportation
of foodgrains instead of Sikkim Nationalised Transport (Transport
Department) led not only to violation of guidelines but also involved extra
payment of Rs. 35.07 lakh owing to higher rate and deprival of 65,682
mandays gener ation.

(Paragraph 7.5)
Non adherence of Rural Standard SOR resulted in not only inflated cost

but also non creation of assets worth Rs. 384.35 lakh.
(Paragraph 7.5)

14
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Rs. 13.63 lakh was spent on work not executed, execution of the same
work for the second time and wage employment to persons not covered
under the scheme.

(Paragraph 7.4 & 7.5)

Utilisation Certificates were submitted to GOl on the basis of release of
fund by the SGRY Ceéll to ZPs and GPsirrespective of actual utilisation in
the field. Utilisation certificate for Rs 157.71 lakh was submitted to GOI
in excess of the actual utilisation.

(Paragraph7.5)

2,000 MT of foodgrain worth Rs 246 lakh released under SGRY special
component was misutilised in non labour intensive works instead of
utilisng under wage employment programmes or in the calamities
affected areas.

(Paragraph 7.6)
211 Introduction

Government of India (GOI) launched (25 September 2001) the Samporna
Grameen Rozgar Yojana, a centrally sponsored scheme by merging the two
erstwhile wage employment programmes viz. the Jawahar Gram Samridhi
Yojana (JGSY) and the Employment Assurance Scheme (EAS) to provide
greater thrust to additional wage employment, infrastructural development for
sustainable employment and food security in rural areas. The scheme was
implemented in two streams i.e. (i) stream-I for Zilla Panchayats (ZPs) and (ii)
stream Il for Gram Panchayats (GPs) upto 31 March 2004 and were merged to
form unified SGRY thereafter. While the programme is in operation in the
three (East, West and South) districts of the State, it was discontinued in the
North District (February 2006) on introduction of National Rural Employment
Guarantee Scheme and the unspent resources merged with NREGS.

Under the scheme (SGRY), food grains were provided by the GOI free of cost
and cash component was shared between Centre and State in the ratio of
75:25. The cash component and food grains were required to be released
directly to the district Panchayat/DRDA.

» The scheme guidelines, inter alia, envisaged distribution of 50 percent
allocation each to GPs and ZPs, earmarking of 22.50 per cent of
allocation at ZP level for individual /group beneficiary schemes for
SCs and STs living below the poverty line (BPL), utilization of 50 per
cent of allocation to GPs on infrastructural development in SC/ST
habitations, payment of wages partly in food grain (minimum 5 Kg per
day upto 31 October 2005 and 3 Kg thereafter) and partly in cash,
payment of minimum 25 per cent of wages in cash, taking up labour
intensive work, providing 30 per cent of the employment opportunities
to women and execution of work departmentally.
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2.1.2. Organisational set-up

Ministry of Rural Development, GOl was the overall controlling authority at
the Central level and provided allocation of Central assistance of funds and
food grains to the States for implementing the scheme at the State level. In
turn, the Rural Management and Development Department (RMDD) of State
Government was responsible for implementation and monitoring of the
scheme through the Panchayat Raj Institutions (PRIS) in the State. At the
State level, a separate and exclusive SGRY Cell was constituted under the
RMDD for receiving funds (both the Central share from GOI as well as the
State share transferred by Finance Department through the budget) and
transferring the same to ZPs and GPs in the ratio stipulated in the scheme
guidelines. It was also responsible for submission of Utilisation Certificate
(UCs) and other returns to the GOI and other agencies after consolidating the
same from field ZPs and GPs.

2.1.3 Audit objectives

The audit objectives were to assess whether:

> Fund management was efficient to secure optimum utilisation;

> Planning for implementation of various components of the
programme was proper and adequate;

> Employment generation was commensurate with the resources
utilized and the extent of availability of mandays per annum per BPL
house hold;

> Food grains were optimally and efficiently used in the pursuit of
scheme objectives;

> The programme/ works were managed efficiently economically and

effectively with due regard to quality / technical specification and in
accordance with the scheme objectives;
> Monitoring system as envisaged in the scheme was efficient and
effective.

2.1.4. Auditcriteria

The following audit criteria were used for the Performance Audit:
GOl guidelines

Terms of sanction/release of fund and foodgrains
Sikkim financial rules

SPWD code and manuals

Annual action plan

YVVVVYVY

2.1.5. Scopeof Audit and Audit Methodology

The Performance Audit was conducted during March - June 2007 through test
check of records of SGRY Cell under Secretary, RMDD, Sachiva ZPs of 4
districts (100 per cent), 20 GPs (i.e, 10 per cent) for the period from 2002 to
2007 (excluding period of 2006-07 of North district where NREGS was
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implemented). Selection of GPs was based on stratified random sampling
method. Assets created under the scheme were also physically verified at
random in the test checked GPs and interviews with 3 persons (beneficiaries)
on an average were conducted in each of the 20 selected GPs.

Audit findings
A total of 6,350 activities/ works were executed in East, North, South and
West District by ZPs and GPs under SGRY scheme during the period 2002-03

to 2006-07, of which 900 activities/ works valuing Rs 20 crore were selected
for detailed scrutiny.
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2.1.6. Fund management

2.1.6.1. The receipts and utilization of funds for the period 2002-03 to 2006-07 were as under
(Rupees in lakh)

Year O.B. Central | State Bank Cost  of | Total G.P. Z.P. Misc Utilisation of | Total C.B Manday
Share Share Interest. | foodgrains Expenditure | Expenditure | Expenditure’ | foodgrains expenditure Generated

(in lakh)
2002-03 | 100.19 | 12331 280.00 7.26 41.55 552.31 328.27 100.00 - 41.55 469.82 82.49 5.88
2003-04 82.49 | 524.64 | 555.34 3.72 153.23 | 1319.42 196.00 954.51 0.26 153.23 1304.00 15.42 10.88
2004-05 15.42 | 723.52 | 200.00 32. 40.00 | 1011.19 249.17 614.1 - 40.00 903.28 | 107.91 9.85
2005-06 | 107.91 | 824.44 | 200.00 2.77 236.42 | 1371.54 381.05 694.57 0.97 236.42 1313.01 58.53 7.60
2006-07 58.53 200.00 116.10 116.1 298.91 518.07 27.63 116.10 960.71 184.18 7.10

770.26

Total 2966.17 | 1435.34 46.00 587..30 | 4370.56 1453.40 2881.26 28.86 587..30 4950.82 4131

(Source:Cash Book of Rural Management & Development Department)

! RM&DD incurred the miscellaneous expenditure towards contingencies and office expences.
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The above figure, however, did not tally with the figures reflected in the
Utilization certificates furnished by the RMDD to the GOI as the unspent
balances shown in the UCs were Rs.14.72 lakh, Rs.15.28 lakh and Rs.78.91 lakh
for the year 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06 respectively against Rs.15.42,
Rs.107.91 and Rs.58.53 lakh shown in the Cash Books. Similarly, expenditure
incurred for the period 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06 was Rs.1150.77, Rs.
863.28 and Rs.1076.59 lakh in the cash books against which UCs submitted to
GOl indicated Rs.937.34, Rs.763.77 and Rs.1076.58 lakh respectively. This
inconsistency was never detected by the Department inspite of the fact that an
internal audit was conducted by Chartered Accountants.

Accepting the above observation the department stated that in future they will
reconcile the balances.

2.1.6.2 Short release of state share of Rs139.54 |akh

The State Government had persistently short released its share of Rs139.54 lakh
during 2002-03 to 2006-07, due to which wage employment to the extent of 1.26
lakh mandays could not be generated and rural assets to the tune of Rs139.54 lakh
could not be created.

In reply, the department stated that sufficient state share clearing the back log had
been released and is being released in installment leaving no shortfall of state
share. The reply is not acceptable in absence of details information and also it is
not possible to transfer the fund after closure of scheme in three district out of
four.

2.1.6.3 Delay in transfer of fund to PRIs

Scheme fund should be utilised as expeditiously as possible to attain the scheme

objective of creation of durable community assets, wage employment and to

provide food security to rural poor.

It was however noticed that Central Ministry remitted the funds to Sikkim Rural

Development Agency through telegraphic transfer and SRDA, in turn, transferred

this fund to SGRY Cell and thereafter funds were remitted to ZPs and GPs by the

latter after deducting 2 per cent towards administrative cost and a lump sum

towards miscellaneous expenses. This process of transfer of funds instead of

direct release to ZPs in accordance with the scheme guidelines led to delay in

transfer of funds to executing agencies as enumerated below:

= State Government did not release the fund within 15 days from receipt of
Central share as stipulated in the Guideline. The delay ranged between 30 to
180 days.

= First and second instalment of Central share of Rs. 77.90 lakh and Rs 1.23
crore for stream — Il for the year 2001-02 and 2002-03 was received by
RMDD belatedly in April 2002 and April 2003 respectively leading to
delayed execution of programme. Notwithstanding this delayed receipt of
funds from GOI, SGRY Cell of RMDD further delayed the releases to the
districts. Funds were transferred to all the four districts on 25 March 2004 for
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the year 2003-04 (Rs 46.34 lakh) and 31 March 2007 for the year 2006-07
(Rs. 2.10 crore) leaving little time for programme execution during these
years.

= Delay in remittance of fund between SRDA and SGRY Cell ranged between 8
days and 92 days, and that from SGRY Cell to ZPs and GPs ranged between
50 days and 120 days during the period from 2002-03 to 2006-07. This
inordinate and avoidable delay led to delayed implementation of programme
besides loss of interest of Rs. 6.75 lakh.

= During 2004-05, SGRY Cell released Rs 35.63 lakh (on 25 March 2004 Rs.
10.03 lakh and on 26 April 2004 Rs 25 lakh) for onward release to GPs (45)
of South District. Instead of releasing the funds to the concerned GPs, the ZP
parked the fund in their account and released to the concerned GPs after a
delay of three months. Similarly, in respect of West District, the delay in
receipt of fund of Rs 4.55 crore by District Development Officer of ZPs
ranged between 15 days and 45 days.

2.1.6.4 Non-utilisation and blockage of fund

Funds are remitted to districts for immediate implementation of the programme so

as to generate additional employment to rural poor. It was however noticed that

district authorities in the following cases had not initiated suitable steps for

expeditious utilisation of scheme funds:

= Rs 35 lakh was transferred (18 February 2006) to Sachiva, West District for
implementation of special component of the programme in the Natural
Calamity affected areas by the SGRY Cell. Instead of execution of the 3
works® as envisaged in the programme, the District Collector parked (10
March 2006) the fund in a separate bank account at SBI, Pelling without any
authorisation from the competent authority The fund was not utilised till the
date of audit (June 2007). Due to non utilisation of fund the N.C. affected
beneficiaries were deprived of the benefit of the scheme .

= NREGS guidelines prescribed that unspent balance under SGRY should be
deposited to NREGS fund. NREGS was implemented in the North district
from 2 February 2006 and accordingly the State Government (RMDD)
instructed the District Development officer (North) to transfer the unspent
fund under SGRY to NREGS latest by June 2006. It was however seen that
unspent fund of Rs. 27.19 lakh and Rs.140.60 lakh was transferred by SGRY
Cell and ZP (North) respectively to NREGS only during October 2006. Also,
five® GPs selected in Audit for test check, had not transferred the unspent fund
of Rs.1.17 lakh to NREGS even after completion of works.

2 (i)construction of Panchayat Ghar at Dhupidara Narkhola .; (i) construction of Panchayat ghar at
Bangten sapong.; (iii) Concrete cement footpath -SPWD Rd Phagu Dara to shrijunga Cave Ph | at
Martam.....

® Hee-gyathang, Tingbong, Lachen, Kabi, Phensang.
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Accepting the observation the department stated that the fund is still being utilised
in NREGS. However, action to transfer the fund of SGRY scheme of GPs pointed
out are still awaited.

Failure to transfer the unspent fund to NREGS in time was not only against the
guidelines but also delayed the commencement of works under NREGS besides
indicating lack of proper control on the part of SGRY Cell.

2.1.7. Programmeimplementation
2.1.7.1 Non preparation of Annual Action Plan (AAP)

The scheme guidelines envisaged preparation of an Annual Action Plan (AAP) by
ZPs and GPs, equivalent to 125 per cent of the funds allocation of the previous
year, duly prioritising the works on need basis which could be completed in a year
or at best by two years. The AAP was required to be finalised before the
beginning of each financial year (by February each year) and the individual work
taken up for execution only if it formed part of AAP.

Audit scrutiny revealed that none of the ZPs (4) and GPs (166) prepared AAP
during the period covered under audit. Works selected for execution were
approved by SGRY Cell on the basis of recommendations by MLAs, Ministers
and other influential persons. In most of the cases no approval from general body
of ZPs or Gram Sabha in case of GPs were ever obtained as revealed during the
test check of 5 GPs (out of 20) where as, as many as 57 works valuing Rs 67.06
lakh were implemented without any approval by the Gram Sabha. Selection and
sanction of works by SGRY cell instead of GPs and ZPs negated the intent of the
Government of India regarding decentralised planning at grassroots level, creation
of infrastructure through a demand driven approach as also creation of
employment opportunities.

Accepting the observation, the department stated that in many cases annual action
plan could not be prepared due to the deadline set by the guidelines for timely
utilisation of fund. Annual Action Plan at GPs level all over the state had been
prepared and awaiting approval of Planning and Development Department. The
reply is not tenable as no such records were produced to audit.

2.1.7.2 Inadequaciesin allocative priorities

The scheme guidelines prescribed proportion of fund allocation between ZPs and

GPs, weightage in allocation to SC/ST population, endemic labour, exodus/ areas

of distress etc. Audit noticed that this prescribed proportion of fund allocation was

not adhered to by the SGRY cell as evidenced from the following:

= Allocation of fund to ZPs and GPs were 66 per cent (Rs. 28.81 crore) and 34
per cent (Rs. 14.53 crore) respectively during 2002-03 to 2006-07 as against
the prescribed ratio of 50:50 leading to short allocation to GPs by Rs. 7.28
crore.
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= As against the stipulation to accord 60 percent weightage to SC/ST population
and 40 per cent to the total population of the GP in allocation of fund and
foodgrain, SGRY cell allocated the fund and foodgrain without attaching any
importance to the above criteria and instead distributed the fund equally to
each ward of the Panchayat.” As a result the targeted weaker section of society
was deprived of the intended benefits envisaged in the programme.

= No allocation towards utilisation in the area suffering from endemic labour/
exodus/area of distress (Rs.7.88 crore) at the district level and generation of
supplementary wage employment and creation of demand driven community
village infrastructure (Rs.10.16. Crore) at GPs level was ever made although
scheme guidelines specifically provided for earmarking of 20 per cent and 50
percent of funds respectively. Similarly, 22.5 per cent of annual allocation of
ZP (Rs 8.87 crore) required to be spent on individual beneficiary/ group
schemes for SC/ST below poverty line was also not made.
Thus, laxity on the part of Project Director, SGRY cell in earmarking the
allocation to different groups led to deprival of benefit of scheme to targeted
weaker sections.
While accepting the fact, the Additional Secretary, SGRY informed that in
absence of finalisation of BPL families, SC/ST families below the poverty line
could not be identified for employment under the scheme. The reply is not
tenable in view of extension of BPL facilities by the State Government under
Public Distribution Scheme through Food & Civil Supplies Department for
past several years.

2.1.7.3 Diversion of fund

The scheme guidelines stipulated utilisation of funds for the specific purposes for
which funds were sanctioned and no diversion was permissible. Infact, a
certificate to the effect that there was no diversion and embezzlement of scheme
funds was required to be appended while claiming next instalment/ at the time of
submission of UCs to Ministry. Despite this elaborate provision, SGRY Cell , ZPs
& GPs diverted a fund of Rs. 55.05 lakh from the scheme towards prohibited
works, as shown below:
= Although scheme guidelines prohibited incurring of expenditure towards
construction of religious buildings, bridges, multi storey buildings, black
topping of roads, etc., Rs 55.05 lakh was incurred towards 38 works (5
Religious buildings, 30 bridges, 2 multi storey buildings, 1 black topping of
road) by diversion of scheme funds. These diversions were done by ZPs (1)
and GPs (37).
Accepting the fact, the department assured that this would not be repeated in
future.

* Total fund X Number of wards in GPs
Total number of wards in ZPs
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2.1.7.4 Payment of wages

The primary objective of the scheme was to provide additional and supplementary
wage employment to rural population. Accordingly, the SGRY Cell emphasised
on execution of labour intensive works in the ratio of 60: 40 for wage: material.
Scrutiny of execution of works and payment of wages, however, revealed that
these conditions were not adhered as mentioned below:

Execution of material intensive work: In 240 cases (out of 900) valuing Rs.
205.89 lakh executed by ZPs (165 works) and GPs (75 works)the prescribed
ratio of wage: material (60:40) was not adhered to. This resulted in loss of
wage employment to that extent. Analysis revealed that against the prescribed
ratio of 60 per cent (Rs. 123.53 lakh) for labour component,the actual labour
component worked out to 44.22 per cent (Rs. 91.05 lakh) thereby recording a
shortfall of 15.78 per cent (Rs. 32.48 lakh) which could have generated 54,261
man days.

Delay in payment and non payment of weekly wages in presence of village
Panchayats: Against the scheme guidelines to disburse wages weekly i.e in
subsequent week within 7 days, the payment of wages was delayed ranging
between three and 18 months after completion of work in 89 cases in South
district. The delay in release/payment of wage defeated the very purpose of
the scheme.

Scheme guidelines also envisaged payment of weekly wages in the presence
of Panchayat members. There was no documentary evidence to indicate that
wages were disbursed in the presence of the members of the village
Panchayat. Interviews with beneficiaries (April — June 2007) revealed that
payment of wages in case of works under Zilla Panchayat was disbursed in
cash after completion of work and clearance of bill was just like any other
running account bill for works executed by works executing departments.
Payment of wages in absence of G.P. member reveals absence of transparency
in payment to beneficiaries.

Selection of BPL beneficiaries: The scheme envisaged selection of
beneficiaries from amongst the BPL families from the same village where the
work was executed. Audit noticed that in violation of this stipulation, in 33
works (out of 450) 53 per cent of beneficiaries (433 out of 811 beneficiaries)
did not hail from the same village to whom Rs 8.93 lakh (including foodgrain)
was paid towards wages (out of Rs 17.59 lakh) in 2 ZPs> and 8 GPs® during
2002-03 to 06-07. This aberration was not only in contravention of the
guidelines but also failed in generating wage employment for targeted
beneficiaries of rural areas.

Improper maintenance of basic data: Scheme guidelines emphasised
maintenance of basic data / records such as name, address, category
(SC/ST/Women and others) of persons provided with employment, duration
of employment, wages paid, date of disbursement of wages / foodgrains, etc

® (i) East Distt. ZP (ii) ZP, North
8(i) chujachen GP; (ii) Linkee Tarethang; (iii) Lingdok Namphok; (iv) East Pandam:; (v) Lachen;
(vi) Hee Gyathang.; (vii) Tingbong. and (viii) Kabi Tingda
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pertaining to Nominal Muster Roll (NMR) besides adherence to the provisions
of Sikkim Public Works Code on maintenance of NMR stipulating parent’s
name, sex, residence, certificate of payment, progress of work done supported
by detailed measurements. Test check of 900 works, however, revealed that
NMR did not record, dates of disbursement of wages, gender and category of
workers (SC/ST) employed, etc.

Disbursement of wages: In 11 (out of 900) cases, wages of Rs. 10.86 lakh
were disbursed in cash against the stipulation to provide a combination of
cash and food grain depriving nutritional benefit to the beneficiaries. In 5
cases involving 4,917 mandays, payment of wages in cash (Rs. 0.77 lakh) was
below the mandatory 25 per cent and in 30 cases involving 17,345 mandays
there were underpayment of wages of Rs 5.76 lakh. Details are given in
Appendix 111

Employment of women not ensured: In 19 cases involving wage payment of
Rs. 21 lakh employment of women was not ensured despite clear stipulation
in scheme guideline to reserve 30 per cent mandays for women.

Disbursement of wages without acknowledgement: In 22 works in 7 GPs, Rs.
11.99 lakh (including foodgrain) were shown as disbursed to labours without
obtaining their acknowledgement .In absence of acknowledgement the actual
payment could not be vouchsafed.

Delayed revision of issue price of rice: The daily wages were revised from Rs.
50 to Rs.85 (70 per cent increase) with effect from April 2004, while the retail
issue price of foodgrains was enhanced from Rs. 4 per kg to Rs. 8.85 per kg
with effect from April 2005 only. Since rice was one of the components of
the daily wages payable, ideally it should have been revised simultaneously i.e
from April 2004. Failure to effect revision from April 2004 led to extra
expenditure of Rs.336.35 lakh towards the rice component which could have
been utilised for creation of assets worth Rs. 336.35 lakh (6,935 MT X
charging of less than revised rate i.e Rs.4850) besides loss of 6.73 lakh
mandays.

Accepting the observation the department stated that strict instruction shall be
issued so that it would not be repeated.

2.1.75 Execution of works

Analysis of execution of works under SGRY revealed following defects:

Irregular engagement of contractors: Against the stipulation in the scheme
guidelines and reiteration by the State Government for execution of works
departmentally instead of through contractors, 16 works involving Rs. 10 lakh
in East and South districts were executed through contractors. Interview with
53 beneficiaries (May - June 2007) by Audit revealed that 16 works in 8 GPs
at a cost of Rs 10 lakh were executed through nominees contractors belonging
to same GPs .

The department refuted the engagement of contractor stating that sanction
intimation of all works were addressed to concerned ZPs/GPs implementing
agency. However, interview with beneficiaries and some work orders in
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favour of nominees revealed that contractors were engaged in disguise of
nominee, managed the work and paid wages to the beneficiaries.

= Similarly, RMDD engaged transport contractors for transportation, loading,
unloading and handling of foodgrains of 26,275 M.T during 2002-03 to 2006-
07 instead of effecting transportation through the Sikkim Nationalised
Transport (SNT) under the Transport Department. Not only was the
engagement of transport contractor in violation of guidelines but also the rate
allowed to the transport contractor was higher ranging between Rs.5.90 to
Rs.7.50 per MT against the SNT rate of Rs.4.45 to Rs.5.70 per MT resulting
in extra expenditure of Rs 35.07 lakh. Besides, the Department paid Rs. 55.83
lakh towards loading and unloading of food grains (Rs. 52.55 lakh (26,275 X
20 X 10) and handling commission (Rs. 3.28 lakh) @ Rs 1.25 per qtl to the
contractor over and above the transportation charges resulting in deprival of
65,682 mandays to the beneficiaries. Even terms and conditions set forth in
the agreement based on offer documents of the contractors were later not
adhered to while making payments as evidenced from the fact that extra
payment of Rs.10.49 lakh was made on account of minimum charges for
20km, loading and unloading for storing the foodgrain enroute, travelling
extra distances, etc. which did not form part of the agreement.
The department stated that SNT had refused to undertake the job of
transportation and hence it was put to tender (March 2003). All others norms
of loading and unloading handling charges etc followed were the standing
norms of various department of Government.
The reply is not acceptable as Food and Civil Supply Department was
transporting the foodgrains from private suppliers at the rate fixed by SNT.
Further in case of urgency to avoid of lapse of foodgrains, transportations of
any particular period could be done at higher rate not during normal and
whole period.

= Non-preparation of rural schedule of rates: To eliminate the role of contractor
and inbuilt 10 per cent contractors’ profit in the Schedule of Rates (SOR),
scheme guidelines envisaged preparation of Rural Standard Schedule of Rate
(RSSOR) by State Government. SGRY Cell however did not frame RSSOR
till date and instead estimate for works were prepared on the basis of SOR
published by Sikkim Public Works Department (SPWD) with inbuilt
contractor’s profit of 10 per cent. Adoption of SOR of SPWD in effect had
surreptitious inclusion of contractor’s profit (10 per cent) for each of the
works and led to non creation of assets worth Rs 384.35 lakh’ in 4,656 works
involving loss of 5.2424 lakh mandays owing to inflated cost estimates.
Details are given in Appendix 1V
Accepting the observation the department stated that during the sanction of
works 10 per cent contractors profit was being deducted at source.
The reply is not acceptable as the department had issued instruction during
(November 2006) and in all cases pointed out there was no deduction of
contractors profit at source from the works bills.

" Rs.3,843.54 lakh (Total amount the work) X 10% (contractors profit) = Rs.384.35 lakh
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Fictitious execution of work: Physical verification (28 April 2007) by
Departmental officers in presence of Audit and interview with the Panchayats,
Rural Development Assistants (RDA) and local residents revealed that two
works® relating to construction of cement concrete footpath involving Rs.2.00
lakh were not executed at all although funds of Rs.2.00 lakh was sanctioned
and the works were shown as executed by respective Zilla Panchayats.

These cases not only point out the weaknesses in the internal control
mechanism within the ZPs and SGRY but also indicated lack of monitoring
by ZPs & SGRY Cell and ultimately non-accrual of intended benefits to the
villagers.

Repetition of work leading to wasteful expenditure: Creation of durable
community, social and economical assets and infrastructural development in
rural area was the secondary objective of SGRY scheme. Identification and
prioritisation of all works for execution was to be done through convening
Gram Sabha for finalising list of such works to be included in AAP. Physical
verification by Departmental officers in presence of Audit revealed that three
works® involving an expenditure of Rs. 3.30 lakh were executed in South &
North districts where CCFP was already constructed earlier.

Execution of work without estimates and measurement in GPs. Scheme
guidelines envisaged involvement of technically qualified people for
preparation of estimates and measurement of works before making payments.
In South district, it was noticed that 127 works pertaining to South District
were executed without framing estimates and payments released without any
measurement. Not only was this in violation of guidelines but was also fraught
with the risk of the sub-standard work as no qualified engineers had vetted the
estimates. Besides, actual mandays generated through execution of the works,
part of works remaining half done, etc could not be vouched for in Audit.

Non execution of infrastructural development work:. Audit scrutiny revealed
that 73 works involving a sum of Rs. 66.06 lakh (out of 900) executed by ZPs
(4) and GPs (20) during 2002-03 to 2006-07 were in the nature of non
infrastructural development work in rural areas, but were in effect protective
works. Details are given in Appendix-V.

Lack of coordination with PMGSY scheme: Under the scheme, proper
coordination was required to be made with PMGSY work while executing the
work. Coordination however was lacking as evidenced from the fact that 9
works constructed at a cost of Rs. 3.92 lakh were destroyed by RMDD during
the course of execution of PMGSY works.

Submission of incorrect utilisation certificate: Scheme guidelines forbade
inclusion of advance payments as final expenditure at the time of submission
of UCs by DRDAs (SGRY cell in case of Sikkim) for release of subsequent
instalment. Audit observed that UCs submitted by the SGRY to GOI was
based on annual accounts certified by Chartered Accountant which included

& Cement Concrete Foot Path from (i) PWD Road to Kewzing school ground; (ii) 31 AR O to
Middle Panihouse.

® Cement concrete foot path form i. Mikhola to Manpur road ( SPWD road) ii. Mangal Singh
house to Rani khola and iii. Gagyap to Tsolamu ( Lachen)
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advance of Rs 113.74 lakh which was not finally spent till the finalisation of
accounts. Similarly, utilisation of foodgrains was also reflected on the basis of
reports received from ZPs and GPs without verifying its actual lifting,
utilisation, etc. Audit observed that 1062.27 MT of rice was shown as utilised
by ZP (North) based on allotment during the years 2002-03 to 2005-06
pertaining to North districts. Thus, generation of 91,387 mandays and final
expenditure reported to GOI was inaccurate.

Accepting the fact the department stated that these will not be repeated in
future.

2.1.7.6 Management of foodgrains

Distribution of foodgrains as part of wages under SGRY was based on the
principle of protecting the real wages of the workers besides improving the
nutritional standards of the families of the rural poor. Accordingly, foodgrains
released free of cost by GOI were to be distributed to the rural poor at the rate of 5
kgs per mandays upto September 2005 and 3 kg per mandays thereafter as a part
of the wages. To ensure minimum daily wages, the balance could be paid in cash.
State Government was responsible for safeguarding against leakage and pilferage
of foodgrains.
Under the scheme, GOI allocated foodgrains to State Government indicating
district — wise allocation duly endorsing a copy to Food Corporation of India
(FCI) and the latter (State Government) lifted the food grains from the nearest
FCI depot™® through designated officers of ZPs with the help of State Food &
Civil Supplies Department (F&CSD). Foodgrains so lifted were stored at
designated godown of the F&CSD for distribution to ZPs and GPs on receipt of
indents from ZPs. Despite this elaborate mechanism for appropriate handling and
utilisation of foodgrains, following discrepancies were noticed in Audit:
= Diversion of foodgrains in North district: As mentioned in para 6.4,the
balance fund under SGRY scheme in North district as well as foodgrains
should have been ideally transferred to National Rural Employment Guarantee
Scheme (NREGS) by 30 june 2006. Audit noticed that against the available
balance of 1500 MT (Rs 132.75 lakh) foodgrains, 893.22 MT was diverted to
National Food for Work Programme (NFWP) in July 2006 in violation of
scheme guidelines and government instructions.
Similarly, 2,000 MT of rice (valuing Rs. 2.46 crore'") allocated under “Special
component” for augmenting food security through additional wage
employment in the rural areas affected by natural calamities by GOl were
diverted and irregularly utilised in programme other than wage employment.
Audit noticed that 1,500 MT (out of 2,000 MT) of rice was distributed under
the direct control and supervision of the District Relief Committees of South
& West districts during 2005-06 without any incidence of natural calamity,
500 MT was utilised towards foodgrains distribution against 11 works for
South (350 MT) and West (150 MT).

19 Rangpo and Jorethatng.
112,000 MT rice @ Rs. 12,300 / MT = Rs. 2.46 crore.
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= Loss due to rotting: Prolong storage and leakages in the food godown led to
rotting and discard of 310 gntls. rice valuing Rs 4.16 lakh at Mangan (250 qtl)
and Rangpo (60 gntl.) godowns during November 2004,0ctober 2005 and
November 2005 and as a result employment generation of 2,745 mandays
were lost.

= Doubtful utilisation of foodgrains: In 37 cases involving 6 Gram Panchayat in
North District 215.726 MT of foodgrains worth Rs. 12.82 lakh were shown to
have been distributed to beneficiaries / labours during 2002-07 without any
documentary evidence, copies of MR in support of distribution of foodgrains.
Similarly, in East District, 64.577 MT of rice valued at Rs 3.84 lakh was
shown as distributed during 2002-07 without acknowledgement of
beneficiaries. Thus, the disbursement of rice to the beneficiaries in these
cases could not be vouchsafed.

= Shortage of foodgrains: There was shortage of 474.16 qtls. rice valuing
Rs.5.83 lakh®? in West district and shortage of 13.67 MT rice valuing Rs.1.68
lakh in 6 (out of 20) GPs .The losses occurred due to leakage and carelessness

2.1.7.7 Training not imparted

The scheme permitted annual earmarking of Rs. one lakh from the fund
sanctioned for ZP towards imparting training to officials and non officials of PRIs
involved with the implementation of SGRY scheme. Accordingly, Rs 19 lakh
should have been earmarked during 2002-07 in respect of 4 ZPs against which
only Rs 2.60 lakh was earmarked by SGRY cell during 2004-05. No initiative was
taken by any of the functionaries to organise training programme and therefore
even this fund was also not utilised. Additional Secretary, SGRY during
discussion (24 May 2007) stated that the fund would be utilised during the current
year (2007-08). Absence of training implied that the PRI functionaries could not
discharge their duties in the most effective manner.

Accepting the observation the department stated that fund utilisation shall be
insured during the current year. The reply is not tenable as the scheme has already
been closed in three out of four districts.

2.1.7.8 Monitoring

The Rural Management & Development Department was responsible for
monitoring of the scheme at the State level through monthly and annual progress
reports. In addition, the monitoring and vigilance committees at the State and
district levels were to be constituted to oversee the scheme implementation.
Position of monitoring as revealed during the course of audit is enumerated
below:
= Vigilance and Monitoring Committee: The GOI instructed (November 2004)
convening of vigilance and monitoring committee meetings at State and
District level at least once in every quarter. The District Level Vigilance and

12 calculated at cost price
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Monitoring Committees were constituted by the State Government in October
2003. Only 5 meetings™ of the committee was held as against the minimum
requirement of 27. concrete decision in connection with implementation of
scheme was not taken in any of these meetings. Similarly, Vigilance and
Monitoring Committee at village level were formed but no meetings were
held.

Accepting the observation the department stated that the Committee will be
instructed to take a serious note of it and hold the requisite number of meeting
in future.

Schedule of inspection for field visit not drawn: The scheme required
preparation of schedule of inspection for State/District level officers for
monitoring the execution of projects and overall implementation of scheme
through visit to work site and submit returns to GOI in prescribed format.
Scrutiny revealed that no strategy and norms were fixed for visit by State level
officers and District level officers to visit the worksite for monitoring the
work. The position regarding preparation of schedule of inspection and visit
reports to worksite by State level officers could not also be made available to
audit. Thus, effective monitoring of the scheme in terms of actual execution of
work and mandays generated was severely lacking in the existing system.
Misreporting of figures of employment generation: The State Government
through the State SGRY Cell had intimated GOI through various report and
returns that 41.31 lakh mandays were generated under the scheme during
the period 2002-07 by incurring an expenditure of Rs 56.06 crore (inclusive of
cost of foodgrains). Test check of monthly progress reports submitted by
three ZPs (South, East, and West) revealed irregular and incomplete
submission of monthly progress report by ZPs to the SGRY Cell. The
prescribed format was also not adhered and several information not even filled
in. Notwithstanding this, SGRY Cell intimated GOI the expenditure figure
based on transfer of funds by SGRY Cell to ZPs/GPs and not on the basis of
actual expenditure incurred for employment generation and infrastructure
creation in the field by ZPs/GPs. The mandays generated was arithmetically
worked out by the SGRY Cell hypothetically dividing the funds transferred to
the ZPs/GPs by wage rate and not on the basis of actual mandays generation.
Thus, figures of mandays generated reported by SGRY Cell to GOI did not
represent actual generation of employment based on actual records in the
field.

2.1.79 Follow up of error signals

Irregularities like non preparation of AAP, diversion of fund, meeting
transportation cost of foodgrains out of scheme fund in excess of prescribed limit,
deprival of benefit to targetted group, improper management of foodgrains,
execution of inadmissible works etc were pointed out through several Inspection
Reports of the Accountant General (Audit), Sikkim during 2004-05 to 2005-06.

13 State level (29 April 2005, 21 July 2006) & District level (19 October 2005, 10 November 2007,
15 November 2006)
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The Department had not initiated suitable steps to obviate the shortcomings as
evidenced from the fact that the irregularities still persisted. Thus, follow up
action on these error signals were inadequate on the part of the Department.

2.1.8. Conclusion

RMDD failed to ensure proper adherence to scheme guidelines prescribed for
financial and foodgrains management leading to short receipt of grants for State
fund, misutilisation of scheme funds and shortage and pilferage of foodgrains.
The Annual Action Plan was not formulated and thus there was non execution of
work in order of priority, execution of inadmissible works and engagement of
contractors for execution of works in complete violation of the scheme guidelines.
Non maintenance of employment register was a regular feature in all the
implementing agencies. Serious lapses persisted in maintenance of Muster Rolls.
The basic records did not provide any assurance on transparency and the
reliability as the information revealed inaccuracies. Whereas State level SGRY
Cell intimated to GOI a figure of 31.41 lakh mandays of wage work as having
been generated during 2002-07 by incurring expenditure of Rs 5606.32 lakh, the
figure did not depict a true picture since it was not based on actual mandays
generated in the field, but on hypothetical calculation. Due to execution of a large
number of material intensive works instead of labour intensive ones generation of
additional wage employment in rural areas was severally affected and
employment generation was not commensurate with the resources employed.
Monitoring at the State and district level was severally lacking.

Recommendations

The State Government may consider initiating following steps to improve the
implementation of SGRY :

»  Ensure preparation of Annual Action Plan of ZP/GP and its approval in
General bodies of ZP/GP before commencement of each of the financial
year;

»  Complete ban on engaging of contractors to ensure that scheme funds
are used for employment generation in its entirety;

»  Devise suitable mechanism for proper maintenance of Muster Rolls
records duly treating them as cash vouchers instead of formal record for
issue of foodgrains;

»  Streamline the accounting of receipt, issue and utilisation of foodgrains
with assigned responsibility for shortage, pilferage, etc.;
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2.2 Other Topics

2.2.1. Non-deduction of Income Tax amounting to Rs 2.87 lakh and Sales
Tax amounting to Rs.5.42 lakh

The PRIs did not deduct State Income Tax amounting to Rs 2.87 lakh and
Sales Tax amounting to Rs 5.42 lakh on purchase of various items resulting
in excess payment to suppliers.

According to Government of Sikkim Notification No0.937/IT/ST dated 15
February 1999, State Income tax is to be deducted at source by Local Bodies at
the rate of 3 per cent from the supplier’s bills. Further as per Govt. of Sikkim
Circular N0.832/ST/3610 dated 12 August 1983 sales tax at the prescribed rate
are also to be deducted at source.

Test check of 52 Gram Panchayats ( East -12 , West-9, North-10 and South- 21)
revealed that Income tax amounting to Rs 2.87 lakh on purchase of various items
during the period from 2003-04 to 2006-07 was not deducted at source. Details of
such cases are given in the Appendix VI.

Similarly Sales tax amounting to Rs 5.42 lakh on purchase of various items during
the period from 2003-04 to 2006-07 was also not deducted at source.

Thus non - deduction of Income tax and Sales tax by the GPs from suppliers bills
resulted in excess payment to suppliers and also loss of revenue to Government.
Action taken by the GPs for recovery of the amount was not intimated to audit.
The matter was reported to the Department. Reply is awaited. (June 08).

2.2.2. Injudicious expenditur e of Rs 15.70 lakh

Herbal Garden created in 16 GPs at cost of Rs 15.70 lakh on private land
taken on lease without executing valid legal lease deeds resulted in
injudicious expenditure of Rs 15.70 lakh.

Test check of records of 16 Gram Panchayats ( South — 8, West — 8)** revealed
that herbal gardens at a cost of Rs 1 lakh each were created on private land taken
on lease for a period ranging from one year to ten years on the basis of
handwritten lease(which were not valid). GPs had incurred an expenditure of
Rs.15.70 lakh towards creation of herbal gardens, during the period 2003-04 to
2005-06. Further, even after three years from the date of creation of herbal
garden, neither any revenue was generated nor distribution of herbal medicine
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was made to the villagers. Besides no effort was initiated to tie up with the forest
and horticulture deptt for making available the seeds and other inputs to harness
the potential of the herbal garden constructed at the cost of Rs.15.70 lakh.
Creation of herbal garden, an asset of permanent nature, on private land taken on
lease for short period without executing valid legal lease deeds and non-extraction
of any output even after 3 years from the creation of herbal garden resulted in
injudicious and unproductive expenditure of Rs.15.70 lakh.

The matter was reported to the department. Reply is awaited (June 2008)

ey o &

(Dinesh Bhagata)
Gangtok Accountant General (Audit),
Sikkim, Gangtok
The

14 South :-(i)kewzing Bakhim.(ii)Barfung Zerong.(iii)Barong Phamtam.(iv) Tinik Chisopani.(v) Tingrithang.(vi)
Assangthang.(vii)Gyalshing Omchung.(viii)Mikhola Kitam.

West:- (i) Yuksum Dubdi.(ii)Darap(iii)Singyang(iv)Chongphong.(iv) Yangkey.(v)Kyongsa.(vi)Yangthang.(vii)Lingchom
Tikjya.(viii)Sardong Lungyick
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(Ref: paragraph 1.15)

Appendices

Statement of Non maintenance of Records

East District.

1. Pemalakha Subaneydara. 35/05-06 06. Comments on non
maintenance of
Records.
2. Luing Perbing. 104/03-04 02. -do-
3. Ranka. 99/03-04 02. -do-
4. Ray Mindu. 103/-do- 02. -do-
5. Naitam Nandok. 101/-do- 02. -do-
6. Samlik Marchak. 105/-do- 02. -do-
7. Tatanchen Syari. 95/-do- 02. -do-
8. Samdur Tadong. 97/-do- 02. -do-
0. Sichey Lingding. 98/-do- 02. -do-
10. | Byang Phegyong. 24/06-07 02 (c). -do-
11. | Rowtey Rumtek. 102/03-04 02. -do-
12. | Arithang. 96/-do- 02. -do-
13. | Pachey Khani. 106/-do- 02. -do-
14. | Assam Lingey. 94/-do- 02. -do-
15. | Pakyong. 100/-do- 02. -do-
16. | Gnathang. 32/05-06 06. -do-
17. | Khamdong. 21/06-07 05. -do-
18. | Sudung Lakha. 37/-do- 07. -do-
19. | Aritar. 294/04-05 06. -do-
20. | Sripatam. 68/04-05 05. -do-
21. | Niya Mangzing. 69/04-05 03. -do-
22. | Temi. 87/-do- 03. -do-
23. | Namphing. 91/-do- 02. -do-
24. | Chuba Parbing. 99/-do- 02. -do-
25. | Barmiok Tokal. 93/-do- 02. -do-
26. | Ratey Pani. 96/05-06 07. -do-
27. | Rangbul. 88/-do- 08. -do-
28. | Turuk Rambong. 85/-do- 07. -do-
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SOUTH.

1. Maniram Phalidara. 89/05-06 09. Comments on non
maintenance of
Records

2 Melli Dara 83/-do- 07. -do-

3 Sadam Suntaley. 84/-do- 07. -do-

4. Sumbok Kartikey. 87/-do- 08. -do-

5. Wok Omchu. 42/06-07 03(E). -do-

6 Tinkitam Rayong. 41/-do- 05 (A). -do-

7 Lamthing. 40/-do- 03. -do-

8. Lingchok Khamray. 86/05-06 10. -do-

9. Mikhola Kitam. 91/-do- 02. -do-

10. | Tarku. 89/04-05 02. -do-

11. | Ravang Sangmo. 85/-do- 02. -do-

12. | Yangang Rangang. 67/-do- 03. -do-

13. | Ramnay Nizermeny. 95/-do- 02. -do-

14. | Sripatam Gagyong. 68/-do- 05. -do-

15 Namphing. 91/-do- 02. -do-

16. | Sotak Shyampani. 92/05-06 08. -do-

17. | Lingi Sokpay. 66/04-05 04. -do-

18. | lingmo Kothang. 70/04-05 06. -do-

19. | Ben Namprik. 83/-do- 02. -do-

20. | Singitham. 90/05-06 09. -do-

21. | Salghari. 93/-do- 08. -do-

22. | Paiyong. 71/04-05 04. -do-

23. | Tangzi Bikmat. 95/05-06 07. -do-

West District

1. Tadong Rinchenpong. 286/05-06 10. Comments on non
maintenance of
Records

2 Mabung Sigeng. 284/-do- 09. -do-

3 Melli. 205/04-05 07. -do-

4. Darap. 201/-do- 09. -do-

5. Kyongsha. 227/-do- 08. -do-

6 Begten Sapong. 229/-do- 09. -do-

7 Geyzing Omchung. 228/-do- 09. -do-

8. Avrithang Chengrang. 243/-do- 09. -do-

9. Yangten. 226/-do- 09. -do-

10. | Lingchem Tikijya. 245/04-05 09. -do-

11. | Karji Mangan. 187/-do- 08. -do-

12. | Yaksom. 242/-do- 11. -do-

13. | Gerethang. 184/-do- 09. -do-

14. | Samdong. 285/05-06 10. -do-

15. | Zoom. 266/-do- 07. -do-
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16. | Chakung. 267/-do- 07. -do-
17. | Mabung Sigeny. 284/-do- 09. -do-
18. | Deythang. 283/-do- 10. -do-
19. | Takuthang. 280/-do- 11. -do-
20. | Suldung Kamling. 287/-do- 10. -do-
21. | Karmatargyaen. 246/04-05 09. -do-
22. | Singyang Chongang. 202/-do- 07. -do-
23. | Chumbung. 265/05-06 08. -do-
24. | Pechreek Martam. 282/-do- 11. -do-
25. | Tashiding. 203/04-05 09. -do-
26. | Melli. 204/-do- 07. -do-
27. | Sardong Lungzick. 247/-do- 08. -do-
28. | Tarkuthang. 288/05-06 11. -do-
29. | Hee. 289/-do- 10. -do-
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Appendix: 11

( Refer :Paragraph 1.15)
Statement of non production of records.

South District.
1 Yang Yang 67/04-05 | 5. Before - 57.166
Rangang. 11.12.04 (Micre
Plan)
2. Singitham. 90/-do- 8. Prior to Not -
01.11.03 Produced
3. Wok Omchu. 42/06-07 | 3(d). - - 69,585/-
Total Cases. 02 01 1,26,751/-
EAST DISTRICT.
1. Living Perbing. | 104/03-04 8. Not Not Produced
Produced
2. Ranka. 99/-do- 7. Not Not Produced
Produced
3. Ray Mindu. 103/-do- 7. Not Not Produced
Produced
4. Naitam Nandok. | 101/-do- 7. Not Not Produced
Produced
5. Tathanchen 95/-do- 7. Not Not Produced
Syari. Produced
6. Samdur 97/-do- 7. Not Not Produced
Tadong.. Produced
7. Samlik Linding. | 105/-do- 8. Not Not Produced
Produced
8. Sichey Linding. | 98/-do- 7. Not Not Produced
Produced
9. Routey Rumtek. | 102/-do- 7. Not Not Produced
Produced
10. Avrithang. 96.-do- 7. Not Not Produced
Produced
11. Assam Linzey. 94/-do- 7. Not Not Produced
Produced
12. Pachey Khani. 106/-do- 7. Not Not Produced
Produced
Total. 12 Cases 12Cases
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NORTH DISTRICT.

1. Rongong 151/04-05 Not Produced
Tumlong. 2,31 lakh
2. Kabi Tingta. 147/-do- 3(i). Not Produced
2,31 lakh
3. Namok Sheyam. 152/-do- 1. Not Produced
2.31 lakh
4. Tingchin 150/-do- 1. Not Produced
Mangshilla. 2.30 lakh
5. Monrongong. 148/-do- 2(i). Not Produced
2.30lakh
Total. 5 Cases 11.53 L akh.

. South.Distt.
2. East Distt. 12 12 12 - -
3. North Distt. 05 - - 05 11.53
Total 20 14 13 o7 12.80
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APPENDIX — 111
(Ref: Paragraph 2.1.7.4)
Statement of work where rice was not provided due to mismanagement

Rupees In lakh

SI.No | Year. Name of Work Nameof | Periodof | Value Total
GP work of Cash
work Paid.
1. 2003 — | C/o Box drain near Lachen. - 111 111
04 Lachen.
2. 2002 — | CCFP from Saffo to Lingtham. | 29.07.02 0.77 0.77
03 Lingding Kyong at Saffo to
Liching. 27.08.02
3. - CCFP from Karbong to Hee - 0.62 0.62
Brangkatam. Gnathang.
4. 2003 — | CCFP from Phensong Phensong. | March 1.00 1.00
04 Gumpa Rd to Ship GPU 2004
Busty.
5. 2005 - | CCFP from Lokda Rdto | Chujachen. | March 1.06 1.06
06 Devithang SGRY-11 2™ 2006
Instt.
6. - CCFP at Linkey Linkey- May 2006 | 1.27 1.27
Tarethang. SGRY - Il Tarethang
7. - CCFP from Burathoki to | Linkey — April 1.89 1.89
Dund Pool. Tarethang. | 2003
8. - Repair of Sarswati Linkey — Novenber 1.00 1.00
Pustakalaya at Linkey Tarethang. | 2004
Tarethang.
9. - CCFP from New PWD Lingdok — | 03.07.05 0.91 0.91
Lingdok Rd to L/Takul. Namphong | to
. 02.08.05
10. - CCFP from Temi Bazar | Temi GPU | April 0.97 0.97
via Temi Sr Sec School 2003
to Dak Banglow. SGRY
=1l
11. - Box drain at Gamgyap Singithang. | July- 0.26 0.26
Busty to Jorethang Rd GPU August 04
drain.
Total 10.86
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(Ref: Paragraph 2.1.7.4)

Appendices

Statement of Distribution of lessthan 25% of wage as Cash.

Rupees In lakh
SI.No | Nameof Name of Work 25% Wage Short Payment.
LR to t_)e pElie] Short Total Short
paid Cash .
in payment |beneficiari patyme
es ntin
Cash cash
1. Tarethang. | CCFP from Bring 21.25 5.35 15.90 1092 0.17
(East) beath to Dorang
SGRY - Dara. (December
11 2005-06 | 2005)
2. -do- CCFP from 21.25 5.35 15.90 663 0.11
Shivalaya mandir
gaon to
dispensery,.Linkey
Tarethang.
3. Lingdok — | CCFP from PWD 21.26 5.35 15.90 1470 0.23
Namphon | Rd to Makong
g GPU gaon under
2005-06 | Lingdok
Namphong.(Octobe
r 2005)
4. Tadong — | Jhora Training at 21.25 5.35 15.90 1470 0.23
Samdur. | 7" Mile U/Samdur.
SGRY - (August 2005)
1
5. Temi Tea | CCFP from Tea 12.50 - 222 12.5 0.03
GPU garden to Katol.
SGRY -
1
Total 0.77
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APPENDIX-I1

(Ref: Paragraph 2.1.7.4 )

Statement of Payment o.f Wages at L ower rate

Rs. In lakh
Sl Vr.No./ Cheque Name of Work Total Period of Rate Rate Short Payment of
No. Date No./Date Mandays Work Payable Paid Payment Rice
Rs Rs Rs. Amount
1 91/19.10.04 013900/19. | CC.F.P from Bhorbhotey to Lingchim 480 days Aug.04 85 50 35x480 0.17
10.04 PHSC
2 92/DO DO MIC at Langang 600 days Aug-Sept.04 85 50 35x600 0.21
3 93/DO DO CC.F.P Gyz SPWD to Naya Busty 720 days 12 Aug. to 10 85 50 35x720 0.25
Sept
4 94/DO DO CC.F.P Baidar Colony to Naya Busty 480days Sept.04 85 50 35x480 0.17
5 89/DO DO CC.F.P Tankhet to AgriGaon Mandir 480days Aug.04 85 50 35x480 0.17
6 90/DO DO C.C.F.P Changzong Bhir to I.C.D.S 480days Aug.04 85 50 35x480 0.17
Center
7 88/DO DO Jhora Training at Kapchey Jhora 600days -do- 85 50 35x600 0.21
8 87/DO DO C.C.F.P from Sigdesh Dara to Bega 720 days -do- 85 50 35x720 0.25
Gaon
9 85/DO DO C.C.F.P from 6™ Mile SPWD Road to 720days -do- 85 50 35x720 0.25
M/Omchong
10 86/DO DO C.C.F.P from Bhagcha to Kathiwara 720days 12" Aug. to 85 50 35x720 0.25
Gaon 10" Sept. 04
11 84/DO DO Cemented PaniHitti at Loktar 480 Aug. to 85 50 35x480 0.17
Sept.04
12 | 83/19.10.04 013900/19. | C.C.F.P from B.B. House to W.D. 480days Aug. to 85 50 35x480 0.17
10.04 Road Sept.04
13 82/DO DO C.C.F.P from Lepcha Gaon to 480days -do- 85 50 35X480 0.17
Sagocholay Monastry
14 81/19.10.04 DO C.C.F.P from Karong to Lingchem Sr. 480days Aug. to 85 50 35x480 0.17
Sec. School Sept.04
15 80/DO DO C.C.F.P from Tikja Bridge to Ram 480days -do- 85 50 35X480 0.17
Khola
16 79/DO DO C.C.F.P from Ramkhola to Dharamsala 480days -do- 85 50 35X480 0.17
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17 78/DO DO C.C.F.P from Tikjek Gyana Road to 480days -do- 85 50 35x480 0.17
Dentam SPWD Road
18 76/DO DO C.C.F.P from Naga Primary School to 480days -do- 85 50 35X480 0.17
Adda Dara Baptist
19 | 77/DO DO C.C.F.P from SPWD Road to 480days -do- 85 50 35X480 0.17
Malbassey
20 75/DO DO C.C.F.P from Bhutia Gaon to Raigaon 480adys -do- 85 50 35x480 0.17
Lingchem
21 74/DO DO C.C.F.P from 7" Mile SPWD Road to 480days -do- 85 50 35X480 0.17
Chongzong under Suryi
22 131/25.12.04 06089/25.1 | C.C.F.P from Lower Takuthang to 363days 2.04.04 to 85 50 363x35 0.13
1.04 Cuchen Takuthang 26.04.04
23 132/25.10.04 DO Const. of Crematarium Shed at 363days 3.04.04 to 85 50 363x35 0.13
Takithang 27.04.04
24 135/25.11.04 DO Waiting Shed at Devithang 340days 2.04.04 to 85 50 340x35 0.12
23.04.04
25 - - VIP Gallery at Phodong S.S.S. 1708days 14.03.05 to 85 65 1708x20 0.34
12.04.05
26 - - C.C.F.P from Machu to Yaksha 369days - 85 65 369x20 0.07
27 - - C.C.F.P from Lower Temi Tea to 1290days January 2005 85 50 1290x35 0.45
Dhubal
28 - - C.C.F.P from Lower Tea Garden to 222days -do- 85 50 222X35 0.08
Katol
29 - - C.C.F.P Upper Primary school to New 660days Sept.04 85 50 660x35 0.23
School
30 - - Source Development Work at Ashiney 750 May 04 85 50 750%x35 0.26
Source Temi
15268 Md x
35=5.34lakh
Total +2077 Md x
20=0.41lakh
Grand Total 17345 Md= Rs.5.76
5.76 lakh lakh
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APPENDI X-I1V

(Ref: Paragraph 2.1.7.5)

Statement of Excess expenditure dueto non evolvement of Rural SOR.

Rs. In lakh
Y ear Name of Name of No. of Total C.Pinflated
District I mplementing Agecy work payment cost at 10%
completed made
2002-03 North Zilla Panchayat 287 100.23
Gram Panchayat 51 38.76
South Zilla Panchayat 365 173.34
Gram Panchayat 138 183.54
East Zilla Panchayat 275 143.45
Gram Panchayat 76 108.12
West Zilla Panchayat 250 150.96
Gram Panchayat 51 43.70
1493 942.10
203-04 North Zilla Panchayat 177 149.25
Gram Panchayat 87 65.22
South Zilla Panchayat 59 28.19
Gram Panchayat 67 52.91
East Zilla Panchayat 185 98.29
Gram Panchayat 154 159.18
West Zilla Panchayat 346 199.18
Gram Panchayat 53 86.00
1128 838.28
2004-05 North Zilla Panchayat 102 43.87
Gram Panchayat 49 56.72
South Zilla Panchayat 32 51.94
Gram Panchayat 18 25.56
East Zilla Panchayat 85 39.82
Gram Panchayat 50 91.38
West Zilla Panchayat 446 215.66
Gram Panchayat 29 37.53
811 562.48
2005-06 North Zilla Panchayat 45 52.87
Gram Panchayat 80 161.52
South Zilla Panchayat 165 193.62
Gram Panchayat - -
East Zilla Panchayat 448 350.27
Gram Panchayat 91 154.90
West Zilla Panchayat 178 165.39
Gram Panchayat 89 128.61
1096 1207.18
2006-07 North Zilla Panchayat - -
Gram Panchayat - -
South Zilla Panchayat 63 149.07
Gram Panchayat 50 82.72
East Zilla Panchayat - -
Gram Panchayat - -
West Zilla Panchayat 7 15.67
Gram Panchayat 8 46.04
128 293.50
Grand Total: 4656 3843.54 384.35
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APPENDIX-V
(Ref: Paragraph 2.1.7.5)]

Execution of non infrastructure Development wor k

Appendices

Rs. In lakh

SI.No | Reference/Nameof GP & year Name of Work Amount Foodgrain
(In gt

1. Rongong Tumlong 2003-04 Protective wall at Ahandong under Phodong 1.08 123.50
2. -do- 2002-03 Clo Dry Protective wall at L/Phodong. 0.44 4.05
3. Namok-Swayam 2002-03 Protective work under N.C. in the house of Mikumar bhutia S/o Lt Ugey Bhutia. 0.40 25.00
4. Men-Rongong. Protective wall at Phamtam Community centre Gumpa. 1.18 190
5. Chungthang Clo Protective wall at Public Ground at Chungthang. 1.26 -
6. Singithang GPU 2004-05 Clo protective wall. 0.98 107.90
7. Tingrithang GPU Clo R.C.C. Tank at Hanka khola at Kholaghari ward. 0.35 38.25
8. SI.No. of 3.ZP(S) March 06 CCFP and Protective work at Mikhola farm. 1.81 -
0. 6. —do- Protective work below G.Rai house Tinziv. 0.06 -
10. SI.No. of 60.ZP(S) Aug 04 Protective work at Namuna busty Singithang. 0.60 -
11, 63. —do- Protective work at Santa ghataney house. 0.80 -
12. 66. —do- Protective work at Bermiok Panchayat Ghar. 0.80 -
13. 21. —do- Protective work at Namchi PED Rd to Tizor Rd via T.B.Rai house. 0.80 -
14, 22. —do- Protective work at Jandupsang house. 0.80 -
15. 91 of 2004-05 (S) ZP P/W at Gangchang near Neer Sherpa house. 0.40 -
16. 39 of 2003-04 (S) ZP P/W along Tinger road near Jund house in Damthang GPU. 0.60 -
17. 45 —do- P/W at Barbotey at Ratwang in Yangyang Rangong GPU. 0.24 -
18. 63 —do- P/W below the house of G.K. Pradhan Damthang GPU. 0.60 -
19. 77.—do- P/W near Guru Rimpuche Stupa. 0.25 -
20. 200 list (Phensong) 2003-04 (N) ZP. P/W at Genzeng Phensong near Nandu house. 0.25 -
21. 280. —do- P/w near B.T,Bhutia house (Rongong Thumlong) 0.60 -
22. 285. —do- P/wall near B.Lepcha house (Lingong Berfeok GPU). 0.60 -
23. 289. —do- P/wall near ICDS Centre Ravang.(Hee Gyathang GPU). 0.60 -
24, 38. 2004-05 (N) ZP P/W at Sunongbong at Pani in Phensong GPU. 0.40 -
25. 44. -do- P/W near Rinzing Lepcha House Rasik in Menrongrong GPU. 0.40 -
26. 45. -do- P/W at Kyongmey Phensong (Phensong GPU). 0.40 -
217. 46. -do- P/W near Pema house at Paney (Phensong). 0.40 -
28. 47.  Phensong GPU 2004-05 ZP(N) | P/Wall at Sakyong 0.40 -
29. 48. —do- P/Wall at Gulang house Paney. 0.40 -
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30. 49, Kabi — Tingda. P/wall near Lungtsok. 0.40 -
31. 50. Kabi — Tingda. P/Wall at Kabi Pongri. 0.40 -
32. 52. Kabi — Tingda. P/wall near Rapden house. 0.40 -
33. 58. Kabi — Tingda. P/Wall at L/Lingcham. 0.40 -
34. 59. Kabi — Tingda. P/wall near Green vale school L/Lingcham. 0.40 -
35. 187. Kabi — Tingda P/Wall at Kabi busty. 0.80 -
36. South Ben. Ben Namprik GPU P/Wall at Ben Deu Gumpa (2002-03) 1.51 108.92
37. Samdur Tadong ZP (East) P/Wall near flour mill coloney 5 th mile Tadong under Samdur GPU 8.46
38 Samlik Marchak GPU Cl/o protective wall at Samsing Jhora L/Samlik 1.57 101.45
39 Premlakha- Subaneydara C.C.M. Proctive retaining wall at Chaben. 291
40 Ariyhang GPU Clo P/wall below Sweeper quarter at Arithang. 1.13 44
41 Tathanchen-Syari. P/work near Tathanchen School (28 Tathanchen Syari) 0.59 -
42 U/Burtuk P/work at five wood garden near Gurung Crematorium shed U/Burtuk. 0.66 -
43 6" Mile Tadong. P/wall at 6™ mile Tadong. 1.00 -
44 31-Arithang GPU C/o P/work at Arithang. 0.73 27.47
45 29 Upper Tadong. Clo P/work at L/Daragaon. 0.73 27.47
46 Tathenchen Syari. CCFP. P/work at U/Tathanchen in Tathanchen Syari. 0.80
47 Tathenchen-syari P/wall near Tathenchen School 0.60
48 Samlik Marchak. P/wall at Marchak. 0.40
49 Sichey. P/wall Box drain near P.M.Rai house. 0.40
50 Namcheybong. P/wall at Tshering Thanka. 0.60
51 Tadong. P/wall at Tadong Dara Gaon. 0.60
52 Tadong. P/wall near the house of Tejpal Pradhan at Tadong. 0.40
53 Tathenchen. P/wall near the house of Sonam Bhutia. 0.40
54 Sichey. P/wall near Annie Gumpa. 0.50
55 Syari. P/wall at Rongneck. 0.60
56. Tadong. P/wall near Phichem house. 0.40
57. Tadong-Samdur P/wall near Phichem house at middle Tadong. 0.40
58. Sichey. P/work near house of B.Pradhan. 0.60
59. Sirwani-Tshalanthan. P/wall atBijoy Gurung house at Chisopani. 0.60
60. Tathenchen. P/wall near Phurgey Tsh Bhutia house. 0.40
61. Burtuk. P/work at S.T, house and others. 0.60
62. Burtuk.Chandmari. P/W at Community centre near Burtuk Gumpa. 0.60
63. Burtuk.Chandmari. P/W below holding of Saraswati and S.K.Rai. 0.60
64. Tathenchen. P/W near Naku Bhutia house. 0.40
65. Burtuk Chandmari. P/W near Kanchi Bhutia and others. 0.50
66. Dalapchen. P/W near Manghim at Aritar. 0.40
67. Syari. P/W at Doma Tamang house. 0.40

44




Appendices

68. Assam Lingzey. P/W near house of Nawang Doma Bhutia. 0.40
69. Sichey Lingding. P/Wall near house of Nawang Doma Bhutia. 0.40
70. Avrithang P/wall below Arithang School. 0.60
71. Burtuk-Chandmari P/wall near house of Nima Lhamay and others. 0.60
72. Rongli P/wall near T.Tamang house. 0.80
73. Samdur. P/wall below housing colony at Tadong. 1.30
Total: 55.29 (A) | 798.01qtl x
Rs.1350/qtl
= Rs10.77
(B)
Grand Total (A+B) 66.06
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APPENDIX: VI

Statement of non deduction of Incometax & Vat/salestax at source

North District Gram Panchayat

1. Rangong 151/04-05 1(a) 5,968/- 15,914/- 21,882/- 4 i. M/s Shreenath Prasad, Mangan 1,98,925/-
Tumlong. ii. —do-
iii. M/s S.R. Enterprises , Gangtok
iv.M/s Triveni Enterprises
2. Men Rongong. 148/-do- 1(a). 5,968/- 15,914/- 21,882/- 4 i. M/s Shreenath Prasad, Mangan 1,98,925/-
ii. —do-
iii. M/s S.R. Enterprises , Gangtok
iv.M/s Triveni Enterprises
3. Ramthang 149/-do- 2. 11,633/- 20,174/- 31,807/- 7 i. SS Furniture, Gangtok 3,87,728/-
Tanek. ii. Smt. Ninday Lepcha
iii. M/s Sreenath Prasad, Mangan
iv. —do-
v. —do-
vi. M/s SR Enterprises, Gangtok
vii. Triveni Entprises, Gangtok.
4. Phensang. 153/-do- 1(a). 5,968/- 15,914/- 21,882/- 4 i. M/s Shreenath Prasad, Mangan 1,98,925/-
ii. —do-
iii. M/s S.R. Enterprises , Gangtok
iv.M/s Triveni Enterprises
5. Shipgyer. 148/05-06 4, 313/- 834/- 1,147/ 1 STCS, Gangtok 10,425/-
6. Lachung. 146/-do- 4. 624/- 1,664/- 2,288/- 1 Standard Furniture, Gangtok. 20,800/-
7 Hee Gyathang. 140/-do- 3. 841/- 2,699/- 3,540/- 2 i. STCS, Deorali 28,041/-
ii. Anum Yeng Co. Pvt. Ltd, Mangan
8. Tingbong. 145/-do- 4. 575/- 823/- 1,398/- 2 i. SCCS, Mangan 20,000/-
ii. STCS, Deorali.
9. Sakyong Pentok. | 144/-do- 3. Nil 2,024/- 2,024/- 1 Supplier,s name is not mentioned in IR 25,300/-
10. Lachen Dzumsa. | 147/-do- 3. 1,183/- 3,635/- 4,818/- 2 i. Standard Furniture House, Gangtok. 39,426/-
ii. STCS, Deorali.
Total(A) 33,073/- 79,595/ | 1,12,668/ 11,28,495

46




WEST DISTRICT GRAM PANCHAYAT

Appendices

SI.N

Name of GP

IR No/Y ear

Para
No

Income

Tax

Sales Tax

Total
Recovera
ble

No. of cases

Name of supplier

Total value
of items

Chumbong

265/05-06

10,262/

10,262/-

M/s R.K.Traders Jort. Agro Floriculture
Company. Feed centre Jort. M/s Mittal
Trade agency Jort. MJ/s Singling
Community Nursery. W.Sikkim.

3,42,064/-

Zoom.

266/-do-

8,334/

8,334/-

10.

M/s Hari Shankar Maheswari Sombaria,
P.S Furniture Jort. Deep Jyoti Entp. Jort.
M/s Anula Engg.Jort. M/s Lifeline Medical
stores.  M/s  Pokharmull  Rajendra
Pd.Sombaria. M/s Prastishalla Stores Jort.
M/s Singling Nursery. M/s Shekher Gupta
Jorthang.

2,77,805/-

Deythang.

283/-do-

2,328/-

9,308/-

11,636/-

M/s Golyan Entp,Jor, M/s South Sikkim
Builders Jorthang.

77,575/-

Mabung Sigeng.

284/-do-

11,508/-

18,076/-

29,584/-

M/a Golyan Entp Jort. M/s Pokharmull
Shivnarayan Sorang, M/s Mittal Genl
Entp,Sorang.

3,83,629/-

Samdong.

285/-do-

11,320/-

23,318/-

34,638/-

M/s Pokharmull Shivnarayan,Sorang. M/s
Golyan Entp, Jort, M/s Eco Dev. Nursery,
Sorang. M/s Mittal Goel Entp.M/s
Samdong Dokan W.Sikkim.

3,77,355/-

Tadong
Rinchenpong.

286/-do-

10,778/-

21,910/-

32,688/-

13.

M/s Mainam Nursery, M/s Himachal
Nursery, M/s Ramesh and Bros, M/s
Mittaltrading Co, Gayzing, M/s Gupta Gen
Store Gayzing,M/s Golyan Entp,M/s Eco
Dev Nursery, M/s Sinhal Trading, M/s
Phulchand Agrawal. Kaluk.

3,59,233/-

Suldung
Kamling.

287/-do-

11,371/-

23,811/-

35,182/-

11.

M/s Sikkim Medico, Jort. M/s Jorethang
Medical Store. M/s Padhey Shyam Minda.
M/s Gupta Gen Store. M/s Golyan Ent Jort.
M/s Pokharmull Shivnarayan. M/s Eco Dev

3,79,091/-
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Nursery Sorang. M/s Deepti Entp
Jorethang. M/s Jai Entp Jorethang.

Tarkuthang.

288/-do-

8,103/-

19,961/-

28,064/-

11

M/s sikkim Medeco jorethang, M/s Eco-
Dev Nursery Soreng, M/s Golyan Entp,
Jor, M/s Mittal Goel Store,Gayzing,M/s
Pokharmull Sorang, M/s Sharma Traders,
M/s south Sikkim Builders Jor, M/s Golyan
Entp, Jor, M/s Perint Ento, Jorthang.

2,70,033/-

Hee Gram.

289/-do-

9,702/-

29,561/-

39,263/-

13.

M/s Sinhal Trading, M/s Mittal Gen Store,
M/s Deep Medical store, M/s Durga
Himalayan Nursery, M/s Jai Entp, M/s Hee
Potal Pvt Nursery, M/s Madan Trading
Jorthang.

3,23,393/-

Total (B)

83,706/-

1,45,945/-

2,29,651

27,90,178
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Ranka.

161/05-06

1,914/-

EAST DISTRICT GRAM PANCHAYAT.

7,650/-

9,564/-

096 dt 03.09.03
97/02-03 dt 08.03.03
28/AA/R/20-03 dt 04.03.03

Appendices

63,750/-

Riwa Parkha.

163/-do-

3,206/-

12,941/-

16,147/-

11

Bill No 43 dt 13.03.03
-do-  38dt 06.05.03
-do-  31dt 08.04.03
-do- 354t 17.04.03
-do- 124 dt 16.08.03
-do- 125 dt 28.08.03
-do- 126 dt 12.09.03
-do- 144 dt 18.09.03
-do- 127 dt 23.09.03
-do- 0053 dt 16.08.03
-do- 0054 dt 27.08.03

1,07,840/-

Amba.

167/-do-

1,231/-

4,924/-

6,155/-

207 dt 02.04.03
16/0OM dt 04.04.03
12/0OM dt 05.04.03
11/0OM dt 09.04.03
210dt 13.01.04
0003 dt 05.12.03

41,032/-

Aho Yangthang.

165/-do-

849/-

3,376/-

4,225/-

Bill No.007 Dt 15.04.03 and Bill No
10/SLA/Nov/2003.

28,300/-

Burtuk Chandmari.

18/06-07

7,806/-

20,184/-

27,990/-

21

Mittal Trading, Tresa Entp, M/s S.R.Entp, M/s
Treveni Entp, M/s K.C.Somani, M/s Helpline,
Lifeline, M/s K.R.Entp, M/s R,K.Bansal, M/s

R.K.Entp.

3,91,500/-

Martam Nazitam..

20/-do-

7,806/-

20,184/-

27,990/-

M/s Shivlal Agrawal, M/s Ganesh Store
Singtam, M/s Plus Centre Ranipool, M/s smriti
Entp, M/s Tresa Entp,Deorali, Punkaj agrawal,
Sandeep Kr Agrawal, M/s Help line Entp,
Deorali.

5,17,106/-

Byang Phegyong.

24/-do-

3,817/-

15,480/-

19,279/-

M/s Bikash Agrawal.Tadong, M/s R.K.Entp
Gangtok, M/s Krishna Entp.

1,27,986/-
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8. Sirwani 22/-do- 2. 7,243/- 2,462/- 9,705/- 7. M/s Vijay Entp.Jorethang, M/s M.N. Entp 2,41,469/-
Tshalamthang. Singtam, M/s Goel Entp. M/s D.K. Entp.Gtk.
9. Khamdong. 21/-do- 2. 5,956/- 16,591/- 22,547/- 5. M/s Helpline Deorali. M/s Ganesh Udyog 1,98,549/-
Singtam.
10. Singbel. 23/-do- 3. 4,500/- 12,249/- 16,749/- 3. Steel Udyog. Tresa Entp. Deorali. 1,51,782/-
11. Lindok Namphong. | 25/-do- 4, 18,261/- 31,014/- 49,275/- 12 Anmol Ebtp, Gangtok. M/s Calcutta Hardware 5,63,647/-

Gangtok, M/s S.R.Entp, M/s Helpline gangtok,
M/s Triveni Entp, Gyatso sherpa, M/s Vinod
Entp Tadong

12. | Navey Shotak. 26/-do- 5. 9,923/- 14,348/- 24,271/- 9. M/s Beekay Hardware, M/s Karma Entp, M/s 3,31,018/-
Oswal Corportion, M/s Helpline Entp, M/s
Calcutta Hardware, R.K.Entp, M/s Vinod Entp,
Shyamlall Agrawal.

Total(C) 72,512/- 1,61,403/- 2,33,915 27,63,679
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SOUTH DISTRICT GRAM PANCHAYAT.

1. | Remeng.Nizermen | 95/04-05 4,759/- 11,132/- 15,891/- 1 Vr No.01 dt 19.04.2004 1,53,880/-
g.
2. | Sripatam Gagyong. | 68/-do- 5,759/- - 5,759/- 2 Ch.No. 154364 dt 07.05.04 1,91,774/-
11/59 dt 25.05.04
3. | Sumbok Kartikey. | 87/-do- 1,702/- 1,015/- 2,717/- 2 Joy Enterprises 56,728/-
4. | Maniram 89/-do- 1,464/- 5,856/- 7,320/- 3 M/s Sherpa Enterprises, M/s Sandhya Ent., M/s 48,795/-
Phalidara. Neelam Ent.
5. | Sorak Shyampani. | 92/-do- 819/- - 819/- 3 M/s Sandya Ent., M/s Sinhal Trading Compani, 27,297/-
M/s Sikkim Automobiles.
6. | Mikhola Kitam. 91/-do- 1,065/- - 1,065/- 2 Khati Works, M/s Sikkim Automibles, Namchi. 35,496/-
7. | Negi Phampok. 27/06-07 8,010/- 12,877/- 20887/- 14 M/s S.C. Lepcha, Shri Joseph Tamang, Shri 2,58,229/-
Bhojraj Pradhan,Sikkim Decors, Kewal Prasad
Pradhan, Hotel Tendong, Singhal Traders, Anjala
Printing Press, M/s Yanchen Enterprise, M/s
Sandhya Ent. , Mr. Yonzong Ent. ,
8. | Poklok Denchung. | 28/-do- 7,812/- 7,871/- 15,683/- 10 M/s Deepak Enterprises , M/s Namchi Pharmacy, | 2,50,523/-
M/s Bhoraj Pradhan, Computer Land, M/s
Golyan Entprises, Singhel Trading Co., Rajmull
Mohanlal , R.K. Traders, Madan Trading
Company
9. | Mamley Kamrang. | 30/-do- 4,451/- 4,315/- 8,766/- 12 M/s Sherpa Ent., M/s Sikkim Automobiles, M/s 1,36,702/-
Golyan Ent., M/s Surajmull Prabhudayal, Bengal
Traders, Madan Trading Company, Surajmul
Manohar lall,
10. | Damthang. 39/-do- 6,197/- - 6,197/- 6 Sikkim Automobiles, Namchi, United Studio, 2,06,546/-
Namchi, Tarkeswar, M/s Sherpa Ent.
11. | Wok Omchu. 42/-do- 3,164/- 10,002/- 13,166/- 17 M/s Sikkim Automobiles, M/s Blue Mani Ent., 1,08,098/-
Joy Traders, M/s Golyan Ent, M/s Madan
Trading, Namchi and Jorthang,
12. | Sanganath. 43/-do- 12,583/- 21,920/- 34,503/- 14 R.K. Agarwal. Jaiswal Ent. Meeraj Ent. Sikkim | 4,14,660/-
Decors, Madan Trading, Golyan Ent, Khati
Engineering, B.K.Agarwal. Blue Mani Ent.
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13. | Tinkitam Rayong. 41/-do- 1. 4,440/- 11,238/- 15,678/- 9 R.K. Agrawal, Kanhaiyalal Khandelwal, Singhal | 1,30,911/-
Trading, Joy Ent,
14. | Lamaten Tingmo. 40/-do- 2. 6,288/- 10,554/- 16,842/- 13 R.K. Trading, Joy Ent, Jorethang, M/s Kanhiyalal | 2,09,722/-
Khandelwal, Ravangla, Mahesh Medical Strore,
Krishna Agrawal, M/s Tashi Yanzog, M/s Anjal
Fabrication, Pem Arts Jorthang,
15. | Likship. 44/-do- 2. 4,943/- 15,898/- 20,841/- 12 M/s R.K. Traders, Joy Enterprise, Singhal 1,65,266/-
Trading, R.K. Agarwal, Ravangla, Kayhaiyalal
Khandelwals Rav.
16. | Kewzing Bakhim. | 45/-do- 4. 4,048/- - 4,048/- 7 M/s Sherpa Ent, G.D. Agrawal,Kanhaiyalal 1,34,920/-
Khandelwal Ravangl, S.K. Agrawal. Singhal
Trading
17. | Barfung Zorang. 46/-do- 3. 5,769/- 14,224/- 19,993/- 10 M/s R.K. Agrawal, Kanhiyalal Khandelwal Rav, | 1,93,185/-
Krisha Agrawal.
18. | Ralong Mumlumg. | 47/-do- 2. 5,482/- 9,405/- 14,887/- 8 M/s R.K. Agrawal, Ravangla, Norbu 1,82,709/-
Engineering, Kanhiyalal Khandelwal Ravangla
19. | Borang 48/-do- 4, 5,794/- 10,477/- 16,271/- 8 R.K. Agarwal, Mahesh Medical Store, 1,94,505/-
Pamphamtam.
20. | Tinik Chisopani. 50/-do- 3. 1,620/- 5,217/- 6,837/- 4 Singhal Trading, Jorethang, M/s Furniture 54,025/-
Centre , Jorethang, Jaiswal Ent,.
21. | Tingrithang. 49/-do- 3. 1,919/- 2,866/- 4,785/- 9 D.K. Goel, M/s Sikkim Automobiles, Surajmull , 63,980/-
M/s Sandhya Ent., Agaral Furniture, Sikkim
Automobiles, Rajmal Manoharlall
Total (D) 98088 154867 252955 32,17,951
Grand Total 287379 541810 829189 9900303
(A+B+C+D)
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